
:durj DG (Private} Limited 
15 Abdullah Hamon. 3rrJ Floor, Faysal Bank Building Karachi. Pa!fr;t,rn l Phone +92 213563 1536·37 

Maaz Mashkoor 
Director 
Burj DG (Private) Limited 

Dated: 281h December 2021 

A Pay Order in the sum of Rupees 326.728 (Three hundred and twenty-six thousand and seven 
hundred twenty eight rupees) being the license application fee calculated in accordance with 
Schedule II tu the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Licensing (Application, 
Modification, Extension and Cancellation) Procedure Regulations, 2021, is also attached 

) herewith. 

I hereby certify that the documents-in-support attached with this application are prepared and 
submitted in conformity with the provisions of the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority Licensing (Application, Modification, Extension and Cancellation) Procedure 
Regulations, 2021, and undertake to abide by the terms and provisions of the above-said 
regulations. I further undertake and confirm that the information provided in the attached 
documents-in-support is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and no material omission 
has been made. 

J, Maaz Mashkoor, Director, being the duly authorized representative of Burj DG (Private) 
Limited by virtue of Board Resolution dated 20 September 2021 hereby apply to the National 
Electric Power Regulatory Authority for the grant of Generation License to Burj DG (Private) 
Limited pursuant to section 15 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution 
of Electric Power Act, 1997. 

Subject: :..;A~==-=-=-=-==-:=-=a.=~a.a:.;;;:;.;-.,..:~a..:.::.:;=:.;=;==~.......,...:.;.:~""'""'==- 
Powcr Plant - 

The Registrar 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, G-5, 
Islamabad, Pakistan 

·ro, 

Bur] OG (Private) limited BUR]~. 
· DG ~· 



PPA Agreement 
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DEFINITIONS I. t. 

1 DEFINmONSAND INTERPRETATION 

Now, THEREFORE. in view of the foregoing and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be 
derived and the l'Cp1CSC11t8tions and warranties, promises, covenants. undertaking and 
agreements contained b(nin and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

E. The Client and the Company agree to sol.arize other hotels owned or operated by the 
Client as may be feasible. 

D. The Client wishes to purchase all of the Solar Power Units prior to use of any other 
power sources including the Grid and its generator, - 

C. The Compeny is in the renewable energy business and has agreed to install, operate 
and maintain on the Site, the Project on the basis that Client shall pay the Solar Unit 
Price for the Solar Power Units. 

B. The Client is desirous of engaging the services of a reputed eompany for the 
installation, operation and maintenance of a solar power system on the Site, to provide 
electricity exclusively to the Hotels. 

A. The Client is the owner and operator of a chain of five-star hotels including those 
mentioned in Annexure J (the "Hotels"). 

WHEREAS: 

(The Company and the Client shall hereinafter be collectively referred to as the .. Parties" and 
individually as the Party). 

, . ..-..., 

Hashwani Hotels Limited, a company incorporated under the Jaw3 of Pakistan and having its 
registered office located at First Floor Nespalc House, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-S/2, 
Islamabad (hen:inaftcrrefcued to as the "Client") through its authorized Dlrectors Mr. Shakir 
Abu Bakar and Mansoor Khan which expression where the context so admits shall mean and 
include its successors in interest, administrators and permitted assigns), of the SECOND PART. 

Burj 00 (Private) Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan and having its 
registered office located at JrdFJoor, Faysal .Bank Building, 16 Abdullah Haroon Road, Karachi, 
Pakistan (hereinafter referred to as the "Company" which expression where the context so 
admits shall mean and include its successors in interest, administrators and permitted assigns) 
of the FIRST PART; and 

This ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENT ( this "Agreement") Is made on the l 6th day of JULY, 
2021 (the "Execution Date"} between: 

ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
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"Annual degJadatfon of PV panels is 0.6~ which is already incorporated in cstima:ted delivered 
generation numbc:r' on annual basis. 

--Estimated 
Name of Hotel Address Size(kWp) Oeliven:d 

Generation 
Units 

Marriot Hotel Islamabad (MHJ) Agba Khan Rd. F-5/1 F-S, 171.72 238MWh 
lslamabad. Islamabad Capital 
Territmv 44000 Pakistan 

ANNEX~J 

Site to bt Sole.rh;ed 



Maaz Mashkoor 
Director 
8urj DG (Prtvate) Limited 
C'IIC: 42201-4.,89581-5 

Furthermore, copy ofNEPRA License attached for reference and record. 

For and on behalf of Bur] l>G (Private) Limited. 

Generati;-;-;~en_ ;;;.i-;;; Installc-,d-~-Is--~~a~~; I -(<-.-.-{)· t J 

.. ·--·- License No: . _J - Facility Capacity Date i .xptry · a e 
! Pearl Continental ff- --------1 

i 28 May 30 December ! t~:o. SGC/155~~~~-~-l ~l:~~f~~~~~ 923.32 KWp 2_021 --~?-~ ! 

It Is to state that MIS Bur] DG (Private) Limited. incorporated under section ·-· 16 of the 
companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) having Incorporation No: 0157069. dated 03 September 
2021 has previously been granted following license under the Act: 

AFFIDAVIT 

;:~:~: t?FF!~f Cl!:t,;g,~~~T, 1(4i},~~7 
CN!CiLEG No._.....,,....,,,,..,........., .... ....,..;,.,.p.""'"',.. 

'z Ci.S,~.No. ----- ,,;f ,110 Purpou ol ........... _ 
On Cash-...~~~~ ..... ~~~~~ .,.-- 

!;;.- Office \l'enci:i, 

I 

Ill Ill I !1\U\\ i I !I Ulllllll\UUII\I Ullll\11\ Ill U690379 



Maaz Mashkoor 
Director 
Burj DG Private Limited 
2otl• September 2021 

DEPONENT 

/: ;1 / 
/1 (.'-·1 .- !· I 

., / j ! "fff. ::·1 • , ii'- ·. - / ·-._. .. _.., l-- v / 

r,,Maaz Mashkoor son 9t; )rfashkoor Ullah holding CNIC No.- 4'.:20 ! -4389581-5, Director of Burj 
DG- (Pvt.) Ltd. hereby s;il~mnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying 
application for Generation License dated 20ih September 2021 including all attached documents­ 
in support are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been 
concealed. 

AFFIDAVIT 

1\\ 11\ \ \1\ i\\ l I lnlill\\l\\Ut\\\\,l \1\1\1\\1\ 1\t U087151 



Farid Arshad Masood 

Maaz Mashkoor 
A 

Saad uz Zaman 

FURTHER CERTJFlED. that the said resolution has not been rescinded and is in operation and 
that this is a true copy thereof. 

CERTIFIED. that, the above:: rerolution by circulation was duly passed by the Board of Directors 
of Burj DG (Pvt.) J .i mi ted on September 20111, 2021 for which the quorum of directors was present. 

CERTIFIC4TlON 

RESOLVED FURTHER tha1 Mr. Mau Mashkoor, holding CNIC 42201-438951H·5, the 
Director of the Company, be and is hereby authorized to sign the GL Application. and any 
documentation ancillary thereto. pay all filing fees, and provide any information required by 
NEPRA in respect of the Project, and do all acts and things necessary for the processing, 
completion and linalization of the GL Application. 

-. 

"RESOLVED that an application for the Generation License (the ··GL Applicatton") be tiled by 
and on behalf of Bnrj 00 Private (Pvt.) Limited (the "Company .. ! with the National Electric: 
Power Regulatory Authority ("'NEPHA .. t. in connection with the GL Application fur lhe Company 
in respect of the Compll.l\y' s 4-00 kWp Solar Power Project al Pakishut Services Limited' s - Pearl 
Continental Hotel • Peshawar in the province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (the "Project"). 

Extracts from 
Resolution Passed by tlle Board of Directors of 

OfBurj DG (Pvt.) Limited 
On 10th Septe1Dber 2021 



·--·--------------'---·--------------' 
Director 

Designation 
Saad Zaman 

J Name 
1 

1.8. The list of the directors, senior management, key technical and professional staff 
of the Applicant Company is provided hereunder: - 

Form 1 of the company is attached herewith as Annexure - E 

Form 1 1.7. 

The company is newly incorporated so an auditor has not been appointed as of 
yet. However, the company has received proposals for appointlng audltor and 
will be appointing one shortly. 

Auditors 1.6. 

1.5.1. Saad Zaman 
1.5.2. Maaz Mashkoor 
1.5.3. Farid Ahmed Masood 

1.5. Directors 

1.4. The Applicant Company has financial strength to meet with the requirements of 
the Project. The summarized last five-year financials of the sponsor company 
Burj Capital is presented as Annexure - D. The latest audited balance sheet and 
income statement for 2019 are also presented in the same annexure. 

• 
The Applicant Company is since not required to submit the annual return to the 
Registrar of Companies pursuant to Section 156 of the Companies Ordinance, 
1984, therefore the information, in as close a form and content as possible, laid 
down in the third schedule to the Ordinance is being provided. The information, 
in lieu of annual return, is Annexure - C. 

1.3. 

1.2. The registered office of the Applicant Company is situated at "16, Abdullah 
Haroon Road, 3rd Floor Faysal Bank Building, Karachi". 

1.1. Bur] DG (Private) Limited (the "Applicant Company"), is registered vide 
Registration No. 0157069 dated 3'0 September 2020 under the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984. The copy of certificate of incorporation is attached herewith 
as Annexure - A. The copy of Memorandum & Articles of Association is 
attached herewith as Annexure - 8. 

THE GENERATION LICENSE APPLICATION 

1. APPLICANT COMPANY'S PROFILE 



Maaz currently works in business development at Vital Group, 
based out of Dubai, and oversees the group's investments in the 
region. He was previously working as manager strategy at Engro 
Corp, one of the largest private sector business houses of the 

1.9.3. Maa:z Mashkoor 

Farid currently serves as a Managing Director of Vital Group, 
based out of Dubai, and has more than 25 years of experience 
working for blue chip financial institutions as well commercial 
enterprises. In his current role, he oversees Vitol's investments 
in the region including investments in renewable energy space. 
In his previous role, he was CEO of Kansai Plascon Africa and 
Global Advisor, Finance and M&A. During this period, he 
expanded the business both through organic growth and through 
the with the acquisition of the largest player in East Africa as well 
as Jed a corporate restructuring initiative in South Africa and 
reduced costs by 15%. Before that, he served as a Director in ICD­ 
iDB, where he grew the asset management business from scratch 
to US$ 800m under management and expanded the advisory 
business to work in 12 different countries. Before that, Fareed had 
leadership positions with KASS and BMA. Fareed is an MBA from 
Cambridge and BS from University of Virginia 

1.9.2. Farid Ahmed Masood 

Saad as Chairman and CEO of Burj Energy, has more than 25 
years of experience and has held leadership positions in 
organizations like Citibank, where in his last role, he led the 
Islamic Investment Banking Business for the Middle East and 
Levant. Subsequent to Citi, he served as CEO for the Investment 
Banking Business and International Operations of Dubai Islamic 
Bank. He was the founder CEO of DIB Pakistan, and led DIB's 
international expansion into other regional markets. Saad has 
held various Board and Advisory positions with leading 
businesses like Citi, DIB, Etisalat 1.nternational and DP WORLD 
Group. 

• 
1.9.1. Saad Zaman 

1.9. Brief introduction of the above-named officials is as follows: 

Sr. Project Manager i Bilal Saeed 
L-------------------------~ 

Director Farid Ahmed Masood 

Director Maaz Mashkoor 



Although Pakistan has set up natural gas plants recently, a large part 
of these are based on imported LNG which is expensive. In these 
circumstances, the use of solar power in Pakistan is quite an 
attractive alternative mode of generation of electric power. Further, 
its use does not require refining, transporting and conveying fuels 
and power over long distances. Moreover, solar power does not 

2.1.3. 

Pakistan is a country where more than 144 million people have 
unreliable power, and the rest have no electricity connection at all. 
Pakistan's cost of electricity is one of the highest in the region at 
12.56 cents per unit as opposed to comparable nations such as 
Bangladesh and Vietnam where the rate is 5.49 or 6.89 cents per unit 
respectively. 

2.1.2. 

It is a common knowledge that availability of electricity in any 
country has direct effect on its economic and social factors and 
therefore, in order to measure the affluence of a society, the per 
capita energy consumption is used as an index to determine its 
energy sufficiency. 

2.1.1. 
Rationale 2.1. 

RATIONALE & BUSINESS MODEL 

The curriculum vitae of key personnel is given in Annexure - F while the profile 
showing experience of the Applicant Company, its management staff and its 
members in the electricity industry is attached as Annexure • G. 

Bilal has been a part of the local PV market of Pakistan since 
2014. Having almost 8 years of technical and commercial 
experience he has designed, optimized and developed 
Megawatt scale projects for both the industrial and commercial 
sector of Pakistan. Before joining Simple Watt Pakistan, he has 
been a part of one of the leading Solar EPC firms of Pakistan - 
Nizam Energy. His area of expertise including design 
optimization, costing of projects and delivering them. Further to 
this he has sizeable experience for managing Distributed 
Generation projects on BOT model. 

1.9.4. Bilal Saeed 

country. Before that he worked for large and prestigious 
business houses in the Middle East such as the Na:.Jonal Investor 
as well as Abu Dhabi Capital Group. Maaz holds a Bachelor's 
degree from University of Toronto and an Executive Master in 
Finance from INSEAD. 

2. 

1.10. 
• 



2.2.5. The electricity generated through the Generation Facilities of the 
Applicant Company shall be fed directly into the Distribution Panel 
of the Buyer and in no case shall be fed or exported to the 

The Applicant Company shall install various Generation Facilities at 
the sites of the Buyers and understands that the activity of 
generation and sale of electricity shall take place within the same 
premises without crossing any other property or requiring the use 
of transmission or distribution lines. 

2.2.4. 

2.2.3. The Applicant Company shall provide product of the Generation 
Facilities to the Buyers on terms and conditions as agreed between 
the Parties so as to recover the cost of investment, working capital, 
operation and maintenance cost with reasonable rate of return on 
basis of actual delivery of electricity while taking the risk of shortfall 
in generation on account of reduction in solar irradiation at its own. 

2.2.2. In this regard, the Applicant Company has conducted financial 
analysis and found this model to be financially workable if there are 
long term contracts involved. The Company will therefore, plan, 
design, procure material, construct, install, operate and maintain 
Generating Facilities at sites of the Buyers. 

2.2.1. The Applicant Company intends to sell electricity to residential, 
commercial, industrial and agricultural entities (Buyers) through its 
owned complete on-grid solution of electricity based on solar power 
(Generating Facilities) under the long-term Energy Purchase 
Agreements (EPAs) 

• 
2.2. Business Model 

Villages and other areas which are away from grid or distribution 
system of utilities can also benefit from solar power generation 
which will also save the extra cost of laying the system and the 
losses. 

2.1.S. 

Naturally, Pakistan is located in the Sunny Belt and can take 
advantage of its ideal situation for utilization of solar energy. The 
country potential for solar generation is beyond doubt as it has high 
solar irradiation and enough space for installation of generation 
system those are ideal for PV and other solar energy applications. 

2.1.4. 

pollution. create 



3.1.6. The PV Panels shall convert the solar irradiation into DC electricity and 
by using inverters; DC supply will be converted into AC supply of 
220/400V Volts. In the process, the Applicant will use equipment 
including: 
• PV Modules including structure for their installation; 
• lnvertors; 
• Surge arrestors; 
• Junction Boxes; 

3.1.5. In case the Buyer, subject to NEPRA's permission and agreement with 
the utility company, opts to export excess electricity to the distribution 
system through net metering arrangement, then the Applicant 
Company, on behalf of the Buyer, may provide requisite services. 

3.1.4. The PV System output will be designed in a manner that it will always be 
less than the premises load and there will be no export to the utility 
company's grid. 

3.1.3. Grid-tie inverters are also designed to quickly disconnect from the grid 
if the utility grid will go down and it will ensure that in the event of 
interruption of electricity from utility, the grid tie inverter will shut down 
to prevent the energy flow back in the distribution system of the utility. 
Grid interactive system will supplement utility supplied energy to 
building or facility. 

3.1.2. The Solar PV system will operate in grid interactive I grid tied mode. The 
grid-tie inverter will be used that will convert direct current (DC) 
electricity into alternating current {AC) with built in ability to 
synchronize with a utility line to supplement the electricity required by 
the buyer from the distribution company. 

• 
3.1.1. The electricity shall be generated by use of PV Panels to be installed at 

the premises of the Buyer and will be supplied directly to the 
Distribution Panel of the Buyer(s) . 

3.1. Technology 

3. TECHNICAL OVERVIEW 

2.2.6. The electricity generated through the Generation Facilities of the 
Applicant Company shall be less than the total demand of the Buyer 
hence it will not be a replacement for the relevant utility company 
but only a partial augmentation. 

company. utility a of system distribution 



The Generation Facilities to be offered by the Applicant Company shall be at the 
premises of the Buyer and therefore the Applicant Company does not require 
purchasing or acquiring a particular site. Moreover, since the electricity 
generated by the Generation Facilities of the Applicant will not be sold to any 
electricity utility i.e, DISCO hence it would not require any evacuation by the 
national grid company (NTDC). 

J.3. Site(s) 

3.2.1. The Applicant will deploy solar PV facilities totaling 250kWp at Buyer 
premises - Hashwani Hotels Limited • Marriot Hotel, Islamabad. 

3.2. Capacity 

3.1.8. Before the Distribution Panel and after the PV AC Electrical Board there 
shall be installed the Meter for reading of the actual energy delivered 
through Generation Facilities of the Applicant Company to the 
Buyer. 

3.1. 7. A general overview Annexure H (Single Line Diagram). Grid 
interconnection and protections required for grid interconnection are in 
compliance with "NEPRA ARE (Alternative & Renewable Energy) 
Distributed Generation I Net Metering Rules" 

List of Equipment with Technical details & the Single Line Diagram is attached 
herewith as Annexure - H & Annexure - I, as well as flow diagram is attached 
as Annexure J. • 

• PV I AC Electrical Board; 
Main Distribution Panel; -'., 

• Safety & Protection devices (Automatic with manual override) 
• Fuses; 

Wires; 
• Breakers; 
• Meters; 
• Online monitoring devices/ data loggers for 
• remote sensing and monitoring; 
• Internet access devices/ connects; 
• Water taps for panels washing 
• Steel Structure, 
• Screws, Nuts/Bolts 



The Applicant Company declares the following eligibility criteria for the site/buyer .'f) for whom Generation License is required: 

1. Generation Facility to be setup should be with in the site of the buyer; 
ii. Electricity generated through the Generation Facility should not be 

provided to any premises other than the buyer's premises/site where the 
Generation Facility is installed; 

iii. Electricity from the Generation Facility should be in addition and 
supplemental to the electricity being obtained from the electric utility 
company; 

iv. Interconnection point should be within the premises/site where the 
Generation Facility is installed; 

3.8. Eligible Site/Buyer 

The Applicant shall develop, install and maintain a remote monitoring facility at its 
premises for overall monitoring of the Generation Facilities to be installed at 
various sites. The Applicant will hire trained staff to carry out maintenance 
activities on the installed facilities at the Buyer's sites. The Applicant also has a 
team of qualified engineers to plan and supervise the routine I regular 
maintenance needs. Detail of Monitoring Facilities is presented as Annexure K. 

3.7. Monitoring Facilities 

The Applicant Company shall also provide the operation and maintenance, 
including periodical washing of the PV modules, of the Generation Facilities 
Installed at the site of the Buyer. 

Operation & Maintenance 3.6. • 
The terms as to commissioning shall be as per terms of EPA. However, the average 
expected life of the Generation Facilities shall be 25 Years . 

3.5. Commissioning & Expected Life 

Since the Generation Facilities of the Applicant Company shall be installed at the 
site of the Buyer and shall provide electricity to that premises in order to 
supplement the electricity requirement of the Buyer therefore, the 
interconnection point shall also be within the premises of the Buyer at the point 
as identified by the Buyer. The Applicant Company shall deliver electricity to the 
Buyer's distribution box/panel at 400V level. 

3.4. Interconnection 



Marriott Hotel, Islamabad 

3.10. Google image of the site 

1. Name of Licensee Burj DG Pvt. ltd. 

2. Registered/Business 16, Abdullah Haroon Road, 3rd Floor Faysal Bank 
Building, Karachi 

3. Plant Location Hashwani Hotels limited - Marriot Hotel, 
Islamabad,-- - Latitude: 33.73, Longitude: 73.08 

4. Type of Generation Solar Photovoltaic (PV) 
i 

5. Type of Technology Photovoltaic (PV) Cell I 
6. System Type Grid Tied ! 
7. Plant Capacity 250 kWp [ 

! 

• 
3.9. Site Description 

v. Generation Facility installed should ensure no back flow of electricity to the 
distribution system of the utility; 

vi. The delivery of electricity from the PV Modules to the distribution 
box/panel of the buyer should not require crossing of any public road/area 
and the distribution network of the electric utility; 

vii. The buyer should not be a defaulter of dues of electricity obtained from 
electric utility company. 



4.2. Source of funding 

This cost does not include cost of land as facility shall be installed at the 
premises of the Buyers. 

The expected cost of the installations under has been estimated to be 
USS 0.62/Wp. Based on this, the total project cost is estimated to be 
USO 155,000. The project is being financed entirely by equity in the 
beginning and will later on be refinanced from the bank in 80:20 ratio 

----·---~~ 
I US$/WD i Description 

EPC Cost: i 0.5951 
• Panels/ Inverters I JBs I DC i 
Cables I Freight I Clearing I J 

Charge l 
I 

• Steel Structure I 
• Installation Cost I 

, Insurance during construction 0.005 
j Administrative and Development Costs. 0.020 
l Total Costs 0.62 

4.1.5. The expected cost of the installations under has been estimated to be 
USS 0.62/Wp. This cost does not include cost of land as facility shall be 
installed at the premises of the Buyers. 

4.1.4. The Applicant Company aims to provide the Generation Facilities up to 
250 kWp in a period of about 12 months, with an estimated cost on per 
Watt basis is worked out by the Applicant Company as below: I 

4.1.3. The cost of land, step-up transformer, interconnection with distribution 
system of utility are not required in this case. 

4.1.2. The Capital cost shall include the cost borne by the Applicant Company 
on feasibility studies, planning, designing, material, construction and 
installation of the Generation Facilities. 

4.1.1. Detailed Feasibility Report of the Project is attached as Annexure L. 

4.1. Capital Cost 

4. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 



9. 2. For the reasons mentioned above, it is prayed that Application in hand may please 
be admitted and a Generation License be granted in name of Burj DG (Private) 

9.1. To supplement the supply of electricity by utilities, the Applicant Company 
intends to set up small scale solar PV modules (Generation Facilities) at Marriot 
Hotel Islamabad, for which the Application for grant of Generation License is 
being submitted before the Authority in terms of Section 15 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with 
the relevant Rules and Regulations. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & PRAYER 9. ' 
Cash and Balance Certificate of Company is attached as Annexure P 

8. Proof of Funds 

The project timelines are added in Gantt Chart form as Annexure O 

7. PROJECT TIMELINES 

Our requested generation license is for small-scale solar (PV) generation on site of 
the consumers who will mainly be in Urban areas where there is little natural flora 
or fauna to be affected. Moreover, given the nature of the technology, there are 
no harmful emissions nor any natural fresh water sources are compromised. Only 
tap-water in small quantities is needed for cleaning on periodic basis. In fact, given 
the nature of the technology, it is actually beneficial for the environment since it 
replaces harmful fossil fuel-based power. Detailed Environmental Study of the 
project is attached as Annexure N 

The Generation Facilities by the Applicant, as visualized, will be without emissions 
and chemical usages. The Applicant Company shall use limited quantity of the tap 
water available at the premises of Buyer for the purposes of washing the PV 
modules and shall use the available sewerage for disposal to avoid any negative 
impact on the environment. I 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL 

5.1.1. Reputed contractor has been selected for the construction of the 
project. Their profile is attached as Annexure M. 

5. Profile of Subcontractor 

4.2.1. The applicant will deploy its projects in Single phase, with total of 
2.SOkWp: nd will be complete!y equity financed in the beginning and 
then refinanced with bank debt at a later stage. 



I 

Limited for generation of in maximum of 250 kWp through Solar PV Modules, of 
the prospective buyer who are eligible in terms of the criteria and parameters 
mentioned above in this application. 

·',i 
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Applicant Past Experience 



i?urj OG (Private) limited 
16 Abdu'lah Haroon, .3,,; Floor. i'avsai Bank Building Karachi, Palii:;t;;n l Phone +92 213563 1536-.37 

Director 
Burj DG (Private) Limited 

Maaz Mashkoor 

Yours sincerely 

v-i11J 

As per Section-BO of Companies Act 2017, "Every company is required tofile annual return 
with the registrar within 30 days of holdingAGAf' 
As per the Section-132 & 197, "First AGA1 should be held within ltimonths from incorporation 
date." 
With reference to above-mentioned sections Bur] DG (Private) Limited is in process of 
conducting first AGM in order to comply with Sec-132 & 197 of Companies Act 2017. 
Subsequent to the AGM, we will be submitting the annual return within 30days as prescribed 
in Section-130. Therefore, certified true copy of the same will be furnished once done with all 
the necessary submission of annual return. 

As per the new rules AMCEPR 2021, there is a requirement of furnishing annual return of the 
entity submitted in compliance with Section 130 of the Companies Act. 
"The last annual return of' the Company submitted in compliance of section 130 of the 
Companies Act or. in case of an applicant to whom section 130 of the Companies Act does not 
apply. a return comprising of all such information and particulars as required by the speclfied 
form under section 130 of the Companies Act, as the case may be" 

Dear Sir. 

Anplication for l MW Solar Power Plant- Annual Return of Company 
submitted i.n Compliance ofSec-130 of Co. Act. 

Subject: 

The Registrar 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue. 0-5. 
Islamabad. Pakistan 

To, 

Burj DG (Private) limited !3URJ.~ .! • 
DG ~· 



Net Worth & Equity/Debt Ratio 

e »= 
f l ...... _..,, 

·' .. , 



Contingencies and commitments 

241,399,304 
34,347,172 

Total funds and liabilities 

34,140,000 
207,172 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Payable to Supplier 
Loan payable 
Sales tax payable 
Other Payable 

207,052,133 
681,5011 

Reserves 
Other reserves 

30 
206,370,602 

Share capital and Reserve 
Issued, Subscribed and paid up capital (03 shares) 
Advance against Equity 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

241,399,304 Total assets 

25,907,608 

21,187,364 
1,845,550 
2,681,520 

193,175 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Trade receivables 
Sales tax-Input 
Advance and prepayments 

215,491,696 
215,491,696 I 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 

2021 
(Rupees) 

Note 

Burj DG (Private) Limited 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at 30 September 2021 



1,460,864 

1,460,864 

{975,071) 

(18,485) 
(407,172) 
(549,415) 

2,435,935 

{1,215,036) 
(1,534,667) 
(2,749,703) 

S,185,638 
S,185,638 

2021 
{Rupees) 

Note 

.r._, 

Profit after tax 

Profit before tax 
Taxation 

Bank Charges 
Exchange gain/(loss) (Realized) 
Exchange gain/(loss) (Unrealized) 

Operating profit/(loss} 

Cost of Services 
Administration Expense 
Operating expenses 

EXPENDITURE 

Income from power distribution 
Total income 

INCOME 

Burj DG (Private) Limited 
Statement of Profit and Loss 
For the Period Ended from 01 January 2021 to 30 September 2021 
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Certificate of Incorporation 
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.. · · A079.750 ;}it,, SE~URlTIES AND ~CHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN· 
.. -,~~ ·: 
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il ... ~.· .. ] 
t<> 



' 

Memorandum and Articles 

Annexure B 
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BURJ DG (PRIVATE} LIMITED It 

OF 

ASSOCIATION 

OF· 

MEMORANDUM I 

(PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES) 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017(XIX of 2017) 

-·., 



(iit0 ·· r the businesses mentioned in sub-clause (iii) hereunder .• the company may 
/,("...4\\ngagb'~ the lawful businesses and shall be authorized to take all necessary steps and 

//,!/' .'.4. ~JliNns.;' .'.. ;· · ~ ection therewith and ancillary thereto. 
'/~· ,;•/·'"'·7.''':'.i,1• .. • o /, - . 1··,r,r-,.,.· ·,j "' 

•1.(:jiJJi' · ,-~. ·t~ .• l · c _ anything contained in the foregoing sub-clauses of this clause nothing ·\~. )~i:~}\,,;,.•.,:~~~f ~, n shall be construed as empowering the Company to undertake or indulge, 
' ~ ':'::t• .... ~ .... , ~,- .. , rt/' 

\ ".1" ..,-: !":;: .. >~~ :-, . 

·\~t:...,(!....,., . . l~<; Page 2 of 4 ·,.~~ 
. .'::,,' 

To carry on, primarily, the business of power generation, distribution and selling power 
to utility companies, power distribution networks and organizations in the power sector, 
within and outside the country as independent power producer of solar, thermal, hydel, 
nuclear, wind, steam, and/or any other alternative I renewable energy sources, and bio­ 
energy. In connection with above to set up, operate and manage one or more Power 
Plants in order to generate, sell and supply electricity to industrial and other consumers, 
through distribution networks established, owned and operated by the company itself or 
by any other person, corporate body, autonomous or semi-autonomous corporation or 
authority or local body, and for that purpose to acquire land, whether freehold or 
leasehold, machinery and equipment, and construct, install, operate and maintain 
thereon power houses, civil and mechanical works and structures, grid stations, 
transmission towers, power lines, buildings, workshops and other facilities as may from 
time to time be necessary for the attainment of the objects of the company. 

(i) 3. 

2. The Registered Office of the Company shall be situated in the Province of 
Sindh, in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan. 

I. The name ofthe company is BURJ DG (PRIVATE) LIMITED 

HBURJ DG (PRIVATE) LIMITED" 

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

OF 

(PRIVATE COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES) 

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017(XIX of 2017) 
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' 

4. The liability of the members is limited. 

5. The authorized share capital of the company is Rs.100,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thousand 
only) divided into 10,000 (Ten Thousand) ordinary shares of Rs. IO (Rupees Ten). 

(c) engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, 
consent or licence is obtained from competent authority as may be required under 
any Jaw for the time being in force. 

(b) launch multi-level marketing (MLM), Pyramid and Ponzi Schemes, or other 
related activities/businesses or any lottery business; 

engage in any of the business mentioned in sub-clause (iii) above or any unlawful 
operation; 

(a) I 
(iv) It is hereby undertaken that the company shall not: 

directly or indirectly in the business of a Banking Company, Non-banking Finance 
Company (Mutual Fund, Leasing, Investment Company, Investment Advisor, Real Estate 
Investment Trust management company, Housing Finance Company, Venture Capital 
Company, Discounting Services, Microfinance or Microcredit business), Insurance 
Business, Modaraba management company, Stock Brokerage business, forex, real. estate 
business, managing agency, business of providing the services of security guards or any 
other business restricted under any law for the time being in force or as may be specified 
by the Commission. 
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Name and NICNo. (in Father's/ Husband's Nationality Usual Number of 
surname case of Name in full (ies) with residential shares 

(present& foreigner, any former address in taken by 
former) in full Passport No) Nationality full or the each 

(in Block c:: registered/ subscriber "' 0 <.) 

Letters) -~ principal (in figures ... 
;:I 

0. office and ~ ::, "- u address for Oil u words) iii 0 a subscriber 
other than 

natural 
person 

SAADUZ 42301- QAMARUZ PAKISTANI Business House No. l (One) 
ZAMAN 8489997-7 ZAivlAN Executive F-52/2, 

Block, 
Clifton, 
Karachi 

MAAZ 42201- MASHKOOR· PAKISTANI Business House No: 1 (One) 

MASHKOOR 4389581-5 ULLAH Executive K-504, 
Creek 
Vista, 
DHA.Phase 
8, Karachi 

FARID 4230i- AR.SHAD MASOOD PAKISTANI Business B56Lime l (One) 

1. AR.SHAD 3551103-7 Executive Tree 

MASOOD Valeey. '. 

JGE, ., 

Dubai, 
UAE 

Total number of shares taken (in figures and words) G (Three) 

We, the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed below, are desirous of being fanned 
into a company, in pursuance of this MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION, and we respectively agree to 
take the number of shares in the capital of the company as set opposite our respective names: 



BUSL~ESS 
3. The directors shall have regard to the restrictions on the commencement of business imposed 
by section 19 it: and so far as, those restrictions are binding upon the company. 

2. The Company is a "Private Company" within the meaning of Section 2( I)( 49) of 
the Act and accordingly: 

(I) No invitation shall be made to the public to subscribe for the shares or 
debentures of the Company. 

(2) The number of the members of the Company (exclusive of persons in the 
employment of the Company), shall be limited to fifty, provided that for 
the purpose of this provision, where two or more persons hold one or more 
shares in the company jointly, they shall be treated as single member; and 

(3) The right to transfer shares of the Company is restricted in the manner and 
to the extent herein appearing. 

PRIVATE COMPANY 

(c) "the seal" means the common seal or official seal of the company as the case may be. 

(2) Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained in these 
regulations shall have the same meaning as in this Act; and words importing the singular shall 
include the plural; and vice versa, and words importing the masculine gender shall include 
feminine, and words importing persons shall include bodies corporate. 

(b) "the Act" means the Companies Act, 2017; and 

(a) "section" means section of the Act; I 
l. ( l) In these regulations- 

PRELIMINARY 

BURJ DG (PRIVATE) LIMITED 

OF 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

(Private Company Limited by Shares) 

TIU~ COMPANIES ACT. 2017 (XIX of2017} 
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Signature date . 
Name, CNIC Number and Full Address 

Witness 1: 

I.................. s/o r/0...................... (hereinafter called "the transferor") in 
consideration of the sum of rupees paid to me by s/o 
....................... tk: (hereinafter called "the transferee"), do hereby transfer to the 
said transferee theshare(orshares)withdistinctivenumbersfrom 
................. to .inclusive, in the Limited, to hold unto the said 
transferee, his executors, administrators and assigns, subject to the several conditions on which r 
held the same at the time of the execution hereof, and I, the said transferee, do hereby agree to 
take the said share (or shares) subject to the conditions aforesaid. 
As witness our hands this day of , 20 . 

Form for Transfer of Shares 
(First Schedule to the Companies Act, 2017) 

9. Shares in physical form in the company shall be transferred in the following form. or in any 
usual or common form which the directors shall approve: - 

8. The instrument of transfer of any share in physical form in the company shall be executed both 
by the transferor and transferee, and the transferor shall be deemed to remain holder of the share 
until the name of the transferee is entered in the register of members in respect thereof. 

TRA.l'iSFER AND TRANSMISSION OF SHARES 

7. Except to the extent and in the manner allowed by section 86, no part of the funds of the 
company shall be employed in the purchase of, or in loans upon the security of, the company's 
shares. II 

6. If a share certificate in physical form is defaced, lost or destroyed, it may be renewed on 
payment of such fee, if any, not exceeding one hundred rupees, and on such terms, if any, as to 
evidence and indemnity and payment of expenses incurred by the company in investigating title 
as the directors think fit. 

5. The company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate in respect of a share or 
shares in the physical form, held jointly by several persons and delivery of a certificate for a 
share to one of several joint holders shall be sufficient delivery to all. 

Provided that if the shares are in book entry form or in case of corrersion of physical 
shares and other transferable securities into book-entry form, the company shall, within ten days 
after an application is made for the registration of the transfer of any shares or other securities to 
a central depository, register such transfer in the name of the central depository. 
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Signature date . 
Name, C..'NIC Number and Full Address 

Witness 2: 

Cell number 
Landline number, if any 
Email address 

I 

Signature . 
Transferee 
Full Name, Father's I Husband's Name 
CNIC Number (in case of foreigner, 
Passport Number) 
Nationality 
Occupation and usual Residential Address 

'., 
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Provided that the company shall, where the transferee is a central depositor/ the refusal 
shall be conveyed within five days from the date on which the instrument of.transfer was lodged 
with it notify the, ·nvalidity to the transferee who shall, after the removal of such defect 
or invalidityJrJ{dltitr:lnt~. dge the transfer deed with the company. 

1,1 -s- ·,·' ,,!..~~ . ,.·if~\~tti!. ~%t:•. 
/!ifEf'~i~:.~'1(~ ~t;,. SMISSION OF SHARES 

11. The ~(l ~) .. ~"'- ,;~·~~it: , heirs, or nominees, as the case may be, of a deceased sole 
holder of~e·: .'.._,,.,.'~'?\h~ . .,. persons recognised by the company to deal with the share in 
accorda~ce~~J~e la".V,J%': ' case of a share registered in the names of two or more holders, 
the survivors o · 1 e executors or administrators of the deceased survivor. shall be the 

(2) If the directors refuse to register a transfer of shares, they shall within fifteen days 
after the date on which the transfer deed was lodged with the company send to the transferee and 
the transferor notice of the refusal indicating the defect or invalidity to the transferee, who shall, 
after removal of such defect or invalidity be entitled to re-lodge the transfer deed with the 
company. 

b) the duly stamped instrument of transfer is accompanied by the certificate of the shares to 
which it relates, and such other evidence as the directors may reasonably require to show 
the right of the transferor to make the transfer. 

a) a fee not exceeding fifty rupees as may be determined by the directors is paid to 
the company in respect thereof; and 

IO. (l) Subject to the restrictions contained in regulation 10 and l l, the directors shall not refuse 
to transfer 1111y share unless the transfer deed is defective or invalid. The directors may also 
suspend the registration of transfers during the ten days immediately preceding a general meeting 
or prior to the determination of entitlement or rights of the shareholders by giving seven days' 
previous notice in the manner provided in the Act. The directors may, in case of shares in 
physical form, decline to recognise any instrument of transfer unless=- 

Signature of the Transfereefs) 

It is stated that the above mentioned information is correct and that I will intimate the 
changes in the above-mentioned information to the company and the concerned Share Registrar 
as soon as these occur. 

Tile of Bank Account ' ' ' 
Bank Account Number I 
Bank's Name l 
Branch Name and Address l 

1t is requested that all my cash dividend amounts declared by the company, may be 
credited into the following bank account: 

Bank Account Details of Transferee for Payment of Cash Dividend 
(Mandatory in case of a listed company or optionaifor any other company) 
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17. Subject to the provisions of the Act, all new shares shall at the fir.st instance be offered to 
such persons as at the date of the offer are entitled to such issue in proportion, as nearly as the 
circumstances admit, to the amount of the existing shares to which they are entitled. The offer 
shall be made by letter of offer specifying the number of shares offered, and limiting a time 
within which the offer, if not accepted, will deem to be declined, and after the expiration of that 
time, or on t~~.,,_?,f an intimation from the person to whom the offer is made that he 
declines to A('~. !! Rlwtw.·S!,st. .• ~ '.~ offered, the directors may dispose of the same in such manner as 
they thir}lf.~lt .b.~~~,to the company. The directors may likewise so dispose of any new 
shares yffr.,'th · · ',9f tf~ ratio which the new shares bear to shares held by persons entitled 
to_ an c;/@; _o .".~f~~ot, in the opinion of the directors, be conveniently offered under 
this re~ @10 ,,·. fl ;~ , 

\\~~ ,:::J;,;:".-""/£~/t ii 
~Jf!~~:a ~/ 

'<;_'!.~!le Cumn:i,.;;~/ , .. ::-:::::.-..:-~"' 

(d) cancel shares which, at the date of the passing of the resolution in that behalf. have not 
been taken or agreed to be taken by any person, and diminish the amount of its share 
capital by the amount of the share so cancelled. 

( c) sub-divide its shares, or any of them, into shares of smaller amount than is fixed by the 
memorandum; 

I 

(b) consolidate and divide the whole or any part of its share capital into shares of larger 
amount than its existing shares; 

(a) increase its authorised capital by such amount as it thinks expedient; 

16. The company may, by special resolution- 

ALTERATION OF CAPITAL 

14. The person nominated under regulation 12 shall, after the death of the member, be deemed as 
a member of company till the shares are transferred to the legal heirs and if the deceased was a 
director of the company, not being a listed company, the nominee shall also act as director of the 
company to protect the interest of the legal heirs. 

15. A person to be deemed as a member under regulation 11, 12 and 13 to a share by reason of 
the.death or insolvency of the holder shall be entitled to the same dividends and other advantages 
to-which he would be entitled if he were the registered holder of the share and exercise any right 
conferred by membership in relation to meetings of the company. 

II 

13. A person may on acquiring interest in a company as member, represented by shares, at any 
time after acquisition of such interest deposit with the company a nomination conferring on a 
person, being the relatives of the member, namely, a spouse, father, mother, brother. sister and 
son or daughter, the right to protect the interest of the legal heirs in the shares of the deceased in 

the event of his death, as a trustee and to facilitate the transfer of shares to the legal heirs of the 
deceased subject to succession to be determined under the Islamic law of inheritance and in case 
of non-A.tuslim members, as per their respective law. 

12. The shares or other securities of a deceased member shall be transferred on application duly 
supported by succession certificate or by lawful award, as the case may be, in favour of the 
successors to the extent of their interests and their names shall be entered to the register of 
members. 

only perscns recognised by the company to deal with the sham in accordance with the law. 



25. The company may provide video-link facility to its members for attending general meeting at 
places other than the town in which general meeting is taking place after considering the 
geographical dispersal of its members: · 

.~":=:------. 
.,.,;..-:·~·.'"'~ ~· t1t:1W, ... 

Provi¥,Q.Jh'at in casft;(>; . · ted companies if the members holding ten percent of the total 
paid up cal'i~.·}}ttf.;~.~.~le';.~: .. ta~e of the p~i~ up carital ~s may be specified, are residen~ in 
any other · ~-~~;J.h~!\\W1de th~ facility of_ video-link to such mem~ers fo~ _attendmg 
annual ge . ''b.~. Jt'M,rr.pany, if so required by such members tn wntmg to the 
company a iAst~~:. ,.-.. '?f.w,~· the date of the meeting. ~ '\ .... ~~.:,~.,..~ . .t? '--~t.J * .. r;~ ;'l, 

~~· 

23. All general meetings of a company other than the statutory mee · r an annual general 
n1eet!ng mentioned in sections 131 and 132 respectively shall . <',\ 4M~!~· '...' /dinary general 
meetmas t ~· ~1 /-~ · .. 

e-« p)' ~.::!?"~-'~%,\,., '\\ 
24. The. directors may, wl_1enever they think fit, call an ~. aol~!}~. ~' ;al J~eeting, and 
extraordinary gener~l -~ee~mgs shall a.lso be calle~ on sud ~qu1i1~~ de~ult, ma~ ~e 
called by such requtsitionists, as provided by section 133. ~ art)( {I · re~ not within 
Pakistan sufficient directors capable of acting to form a quo ..,'i'~n~;fltl:.W<\_\i:. 
may call an extraordinary general meeting in the same manner .:r"6lft-1)£\'a'f ' 
which meetings may be called by the directors. ·~ .__ 

22. A general meeting, to be called annual general meeting, shall be held, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 132, within sixteen months from the date of incorporation of the company 
and thereafter once at least in every year within a period of one hundred and twenty days 
following the close of its financial year. 

21. The statutory general meeting of the company shall be held within the period required by 
section 13 l. 

GENERAL MEETINGS 

20. The company may, by special resolution, reduce its share capital in any manner and with, and 
subject to confirmation by the Court and any incident authorised and consent required, by law: 

(c) cancel any shams which, at the date of the passing of the resolution, have not been taken 
or agreed to be taken by any person. 

(b) sub-divide its existing shares or any of them into shares of smaller amount than is fixed 
by the memorandum of association, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of section 85; 

(a) consolidate and divide its share capital into shares of larger amount than its existing 
shares; 

l 9. The company may, by special resolution- 

18. The new shares shall be subject to the same provtsions with reference to transfer. 
transmission and otherwise as the shares in the original share capital. 
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32. (1) At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a 

30. The chairman of the board of directors; if any, shall preside as chairman at every general 
meeting of the company, but if there is no such chairman, or if at any meeting he is not present 
within fifteen .. ..o:iieytes after the time appointed for the meeting, or is unwilling to act as 
chaim~ru ~~~directors present may be elected to be chairman, and if none of the .. ~~~·l.J'~et:~~'. 
direct .ri."' ij. pr.e~~ "f'_·. «. .in. g to act as chairman, the members present shall choose one of their 
nm11Uf t~. · ,K ~~\ 

1/:::-. •• "1 I· · ··, 
. t'J ~·- ,._ ... _-~·> ~, 

3 l. i ·0,.e cl;(aj~:~ ~~ill the consent of any meeting at which a quorum is present (and shall 
if s~. ,. ~.' 'tJ~~. ,{t~n~~st· g), a~journ the meeting fr~m time to ti~: but no business_ shall be 
transac J~ adj rneetmg other than the business left unfinished at the meeting from 
which th'·c> · ook place. When a meeting is adjourned for fifteen days or more, notice 
of the adjourn eeting shall be given as in the case of an original meeting. Save as aforesaid, it 
shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or of the business to be transacted at 
an adjourned meeting. 

29. If within half an hour from the time appointed for the meeting a quorum is not present, the 
meeting, if called upon the requisition of members, shall be dissolved; in any other case, it shall 
stand adjourned to the same day in the next week at the same time and place, and, if at the 
adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within half an hour from the time appointed for the 
meeting, the members present, being not less than two, shall be a quorum. 

(b) in the case of any other company having share capital, two members present personally, or 
through video-link who represent not less than twenty-five percent of the total voting 
power, either of their own account or as proxies. 

(a) in the case of a public listed company, not less than ten members present personally, or 
through video-link who represent not less than twenty-five percent of the total voting 
power, either of their own account or as proxies;· 

28. No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum of members is 
present at that time when the meeting proceeds to business. The quorum of the general meeting 
shall be- 

27. All the business transacted at a general meeting shall be deemed special other than the 
business stated in sub-section (2) of section 134 namely; the consideration of financial 

statements and the reports of the board and auditors, the declaration of any dividend, the election 
and appointment of directors in place of those retiring, and the appointment of the auditors and 
fixing of their remuneration. 

26. Twenty-one days' notice at the least (exclusive of the day on which the notice is served or 
deemed to be served, but inclusive of the day for which notice is given) specifying the place, the 
day and the hour of meeting and, in case of special business. the general nature of that business, 
shall be given in manner provided by the Act for the general meeting, to such persons as are, 
under the Act or the regulations of the company, . entitled to receive such notice from the 
company; but the accidental omission to give notice to, or the non-receipt of notice by, any 
member shall not invalidate the proceedings at any general meeting. 

NOTICE A.i"'ID PROCEEDINGS OF GENERAL J\.:1EETL"'lGS 



40. A member of unsound mind, or in respect of whom an order has been made by any court 
having jurisdiction in lunacy, may vote, whether on show of hands or on a poll or through video 
link, by his committee or other legal guardian, and any such con.11n~or guardian may, on a 
poll, vote by proxy. . ,;,~k,,\·~•, . 

.. r;~;iJ,,~\ 
41. On a poll votes may be given either personally or thrqu~~lllk,~y proxy or through 

. ~~':'-~r.·n. a,....., t.: •• 
postal ballot: . ; ·<>'l!.11i·W ~-~ :.ll 

Provided that nobody corporate shall vote by proxy'.:~\~:~:,..etf !tion of its directors 
g · '.; •fo.!c\llO~ · 
' -- •#·.._~· 

39. In case of joint-holders.. the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by 
proxy or through video-link shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint­ 
holders; and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand 
in the register of members. 

38. Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes of 
shares, on a show of hands every member present in person shall have one vote except for 
election of directors in which case the provisions of section I 59 shall apply. On a poll every 
member shall have voting rights as laid down in section 134. 

VOTES OF MEMBERS 

37. Except for the businesses specified under sub-section (2) of section 134 to be conducted in 
the annual general meeting, the members ofa private company or a public unlisted company 

(having not more than fifty members), may pass a resolution (ordinary or special) by circulation 
signed by all the members for the .time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting. The 
resolution by circulation shall be deemed to be passed on the date of signing by the last of the 

signatory member to such resolution. 

36. In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, the chairman of 
the meeting at which the show of hands takes place, or at which the poll is demanded, shall have 
and exercise a second or casting vote. 

35. A poll demanded on the election of chairman or on a question of adjournment shall be taken 
at once. 

34. If a poll is duly demanded, it shall be taken in accordance with the manner laid down in 
sections 144 and 145 and the result of the poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the 
meeting at which the poll was demanded. 

33. A poll may be demanded only in accordance with the provisions of section 143. 

(2) At any general meeting, the company shall transact such businesses as may be 
notified by the Commission, only through postal ballot. 

show of hands unless a poll is (before, or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) 
demanded. Unless a poll is so demanded, a declaration by the chairman that a resolution has, on 
a show of hands, been carried, or carried unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an 
entry to that effect in the book of the proceedings of the company shall be conclusive evidence of 
the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of, or against, 
that resolution. 
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3. 

be appointed as a di.rector unless he is a 47. Save as provided in se 
member of the company. 

I. SAAD UZ ZAMAN 
.., MAAZ MASHKOOR 

45. The following subscribers of the memorandum of association shall be the first directors of 
the company, so, however, that the number of directors shall not in any case be less than that 
specified in section 154 and they shall hold office until the election of directors in the first annual 
general meeting: 

DIRECTORS 

44. A vote given in accordance with the terms of an instrument of proxy shall be valid 
notwithstanding the previous death or insanity of the principal or revocation of the proxy or of 
the authority under which the proxy was executed, or the transfer of the share in respect of which 
the proxy is given, provided that no intimation in writing of such death, insanity, revocation or 
transfer as aforesaid shall have been received by the company at the office before the 

commencement of the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the proxy is used. 

"I s/o , r/o being a 
member of the .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. . .. . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. Limited, hereby appoint 
... ,:=:: ...••...........••.......... s/o r/o as my proxy to 
attend and vote on my behalf at the (statutory, annual, extraordinary, as the case may be) general 
meeting of the company to be held on the day of , 20 and at 
any adjoumment thereof." 

lNSTRUlVIENT OF PROXY 
................................................ Limited 

43. An instrument appointing a proxy may be in the following form, or a form as near thereto as 
may be: 

(2) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power-of-attorney or other authority (if 
any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, shall be 
deposited at the registered office of the company not less than forty-eight hours before the time 
for holding the meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote and in 

default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. 

42. (I) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or 
of his attorney duly authorised in writing. 

in accordance with the provisions of section 13 8 is in force. 
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(b) recording the names of the persons present at each meeting of the directors and of 
any committee of.the directors, and the general meeting; and 

(a) all resolutions and proceedings of general meeting(s) and the meeting(s) of 
directors and Committce(s) of directors, and every member present at any general 
meeting and every director present at any meeting of directors or Committee of 
directors shall put his signature in a book to be kept for that purpose; 

. ; 

52. The directors shall cause records to be kept and minutes to be made in book or books with 
regard too 

MINUTE BOOKS 

51. The directors shall duly comply with the provisions of the Act, or any statutory modification 
thereof for the time being in force, and in particular with the provisions in regard to the 
registration of the particulars of mortgages, charges and pledge affecting the property of the 
company or created by it, to the keeping of a register of the directors, and to the sending to the 
registrar of an annual list of members, and a summary of particulars relating thereto and notice of 
any consolidation or increase of share capital, or sub-division of shares, and copies of special 

resolutions and a copy of the register of directors and notifications of any changes therein. 

50. The amount for the time being remaining undischarged of moneys borrowed or raised by the 
directors for the purposes of the company (otherwise than by the issue ()f share capital) shall not 
at any time, without the sanction of the company in general meeting, exceed the issued share 
capital of the company. 

49. The directors shall appoint a chief executive in accordance with the provision'> of sections 
186and 187. 

48. The business of the company shall be managed by the directors, who may pay all expenses 
incurred in promoting and registering the company, and may exercise all such powers of the 
company as are not by the Act or any statutory modification thereof for the time being in force, 
or by these regulations, required to be exercised by the company in general meeting, subject 
nevertheless to the provisions of the Act or to any of these regulations, and such regulations 
being not inconsistent with the aforesaid provisions, as may be prescribed by the company in 
general meeting but no regulation made by the company in general meeting shall invalidate any 
prior act of the directors which would have been valid if that regulation had not been made. 

POWERS AND DUTffiS OF DIRECTORS 
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58. Save us otherwise expressly provided in the Act, every question at meetings of the board 
shall be determined by a majority of votes of the directors present in person or through video­ 
link, each director having one vote. In case of an equality of votes or tie, the chairman shall have 
a casting vote in addition to his original vote as a director. 

57. At least one-third (1/3rd) of the total number of directors or two (2) directors whichever is 
higher, for the time being of the company, present personally or. through video-link, shall 
constitute a quorum. 

56. The directors may elect a chairman of their meetings and determine the period for which he 
is to hold office: but, if no such chairman is elected, or if at any meeting the chairman is not 
present within ten minutes after the time appointed for holding the same or is unwilling to act as 
chairman, the directors present may choose one of their number to be chairman of the meeting. 

55. The directors may meet together for the dispatch of business, adjourn and otherwise regulate 
their meetings, as they think fit. A director may, and the secretary on the requisition of a director 
shall, at any time, summon a meeting of directors. Notice sent to a director through email 
whether such director is in Pakistan or outside Pakistan shall be a valid notice. 

PROCEEDINGS OF DIRECTORS 

Provided, however, that no director shall vacate his office by reason only of his being a 
member of any company which has entered into contracts with, or done any work for, the 
company of which he is director, but such director shall not vote i11 respect of any such contract 
or work, and if he does so vote, his vote shall not be counted. 

··,.· 

54. No person shall become the director of a company if he suffers from any of the disabilities or 
disqualifications mentioned in section 153 or disqualified or debarred from holding such office 
under any of the provisions of the Act as the case may be and, if already a director, shall cease to 
hold such office from the date he so becomes disqualified or disabled: 

DISQUALIFICATION OF DIRECTORS 

53. The directors shall provide for the safe custody of the seal and the seal shall not be affixed to 
any instrument except by the authority of a resolution of the board of directors or by a committee 
of directors authorized in that behalf by the directors and in the presence of at least two directors 
and of the secretary or such other person as the directors may appoint for the purpose; and those 
two directors and secretary or other person as aforesaid shall sign every instrument to which the 

seal of the company is so affixed in their presence. 

THE SEAL 
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69. The company in general meeting may declare dividends but no dividend shall exceed the 
amount recommended by the directors. 

DIVIDENDS AI'lD RESERVE 

68. The company may remove a director but only in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 

67. Any casual vacancy occurring on the board of directors may be filled up by the directors, but 
the person so chosen shall be subject to .retirement at the same time as if he had become a 
director on the day on which the director in whose place he is chosen was last elected as director. 

66. The directors shall comply with the provisions of sections 154 to 159 and sections 161, 162 
and 167 relating to the election of directors and matters ancillary thereto. 

65. A retiring director shall be eligible for re-election. 

64. At the first annual general meeting of the company, all the directors shall stand retired from 
office, and directors shall be elected in their place in accordance with section 159 for a term of 
three years. 

FILLING OF VACANCIES 

63. A resolution in writing signed by all the directors for the time being entitled to receive notice 
of a meeting of the directors shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting 
of the directors duly convened and held. 

62. A copy of the draft minutes of meeting of the board of directors shall be furnished to every 
director within seven working days of the date of meeting. 

61. All acts done by any meeting of the directors or of a committee of directors, or by any person 
acting as a director, shall, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered that there was some 
defect in the appointment of any such directors or persons acting as aforesaid, or that they or any 
of them were disqualified, be as valid as if every such person had been duly appointed and was 
qualified to be a director. 

(2) A committee may meet and adjourn as it thinks proper. Questions arising at any 
meeting shall be determined by a majority of votes of the members present. In case of an equality 
of votes, the chairman shall have and exercise a second or casting vote. 

their number to be chairman of the meeting. 
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226 cause to be prepared and to be laid 
tements duly audited and reports as are 

79. The books of account shall be kept at the registered office of the company or at such other 
place as the directors shall think fit and shall be open to inspection by the directors during 
business hours. 

78. The directors shall cause to be kept proper books of account as required under section 220. 

ACCOUNTS 

77. 'CT1e dividend shall be paid within the period laid down under the Act. 

{3) In case of a listed company, any dividend payable in cash shall only be paid through 
electronic mode directly into the bank account designated by the entitled shareholders. 

, (2) Any dividend declared by the company shall be paid to its registered shareholders or 
to their order. The dividend payable in cash may be paid by cheque or warrant or, in any 
electronic mode to the shareholders entitled to the payment of the dividend, as per their direction. 

76. (1) Notice of any dividend that may have been declared shall be given in manner hereinafter 
mentioned to the persons entitled to share therein but, in the case of a public company, the 
company may give such notice by advertisement in a newspaper circulating in the Province in 
which the registered office of the company is situate. 

75. If several persons are registered as joint-holders of any share, any one of them may give 
effectual receipt for any dividend payable on the share. 

(2) The directors may carry forward any profits which they may think prudent not to 
distribute, without setting them aside as a reserve. 

7 4. ( l) The directors may, before recommending any dividend, set aside out of the profits of the 
company such sums as they think proper as a reserve or reserves which shall, at the discretion of 
the directors, be applicable for meeting contingencies, or for equalizing dividends, or for any 
other purpose to which the profits of the company may be properly applied, and pending such 
application may, at the like discretion, either be employed in the business of company or be 
invested in such investments (other than shares of the company) as the directors may, subject to 
the provisions of the Act, from time to time think fit. 

73. Subjec~.to the rights of persons (if any) entitled to shares with special rights as to dividends, 
all dividends shall be declared and paid according to the amounts paid on the shares. 
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WINDING UP 

89. Notice of every general meeting shall be given in the manner hereinbefore authorised to (a) 
every member of the company and also to (b) every person entitled to a share in consequence of 
the death or insolvency of a member, who but for his death or insolvency would be entitled to 
receive notice of the meeting, and (c) to the auditors of the company for the time being and every 
person who is entitled to receive notice of general meetings. 

88. A notice may be given by the company to the person entitled to a share in consequence of the 
death or insolvency of a member in the manner provided under regulation 85 addressed to them 
by name, or by the title or representatives of the deceased, or assignees of the insolvent, or by 
any like description, at the address, supplied for the purpose by the person claiming to be so 
entitled. 

87. A notice may be given by the company to the joint-holders of a share by giving the notice to 
the joint-holder named first in the register in respect of the share. - 

(2) Where a notice is sent by post, service of the notice shall be deemed to be effected by 
properly addressing, prepaying and posting a letter containing the notice and, unless the contrary 
is proved, to have been effected at the time at which the 1etter will be delivered in the ordinary 
course of post. 

86. (1) A notice may be given by the company to any member to his registered address or if he 
has no registered address in Pakistan to the address, if any, supplied by him to the company for 
the giving of notices to him against an acknowledgement or by post or courier service or through 
electronic means or in any other manner as may be specified by the Commission. 

NOTICES 

85. Auditors shall be appointed and their duties regulated in accordance with sections 246 to 249. 

84. The directors shall in all respect comply with the provisions of sections 220 to 227. 

83. A copy of the financial statements and reports of directors and auditors shall, at least twenty­ 
one days preceding the meeting, be sent to the persons entitled to receive notices of general 
meetings in the manner in which notices are to be given hereunder. 

82. The financial statements and other reports referred to in regulation 80 shall be made out in 
every year and laid before the company in the annual general meeting in accordance with 
sections 132 and 223. 
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shares taken in fi ures and words) 

Valeey, 
JOE, 
Dubai, 
UAE 

Tree 
B56 Lime I (One) 

Creek 
Vista, 
DHA 
Phase 8, 
Karachi 

House No: I (One) 
K-504, 

1 (One) Business House No. 
Executive F-52/2, 

Block? 
Clifton, 
Karachi 

PAKISTANI QAMARUZ 
ZAMAN 

42301- 
8489997-7 

MAAZ 4220\- MASHKOOR PAKISTANI Business 
MASHKOOR 4389581-5 ULLAH Executive 

( e 
FARID 42301- ARSHAD PAKISTANI Business 

ARSHAD 3551 \03-7 MASOOD Executive 
MASOOD 

SAADUZ 
ZAMAN 

Usual Number of 
residential a shares 

ddress in taken by 
full or the each 
registered/ subscriber "' 0 

principal (in figures ... 
:I 

office and words) ca 
.~o address for a if) 

subscriber 
other than 

natural 
person 

Nationality 
(ics) with 

any former 
Nationality 

Father's/ 
Husband's 

Name in full 

NICNo. (in 
case of 

foreigner, 
Passport No) 

Name and 
surname 

(present& 
former) in full 

(in Block 
Letters) 

We, the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed below, are desirous of being 
formed into a company, in pursuance of these ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION, and we respectively 
agree 
to take the number of shares in the capital of the company set opposite our respective names: 

9 l. Every officer or agent for the time being of the· company may be indemnified out of the 
asset'> of the company against any liability incurred by him in defending any proceedings, 
whether civil or criminal, arising out of his dealings in relation to the affairs of the company, 
except those brought by the company against him, in which judgment is given in his favour or in 
which he is acquitted, or in connection with any application under section 492 in which relief is 
granted to him by the Court. 

INDEMNITY 
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i.s Pal<! Up Capital 

1.4 AuthoriSOd Captt•I 

2.3 Principal fin• of busineos 
(Brio! object H per clause 3(1) of 
th• Memorandum rr,sy bie: 
menUonod? 

T elephono Numt>.r 

McbileNumtt.r 

2.2 Regialorod office Acld<Hs, 
~ ony 
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BURJ 00 (PRIVATE) LIMITED 

PART·I 

APPLICATION FOR COMPANY INCORPORATION 

.. 
··',j 

COMPANIES (INCORPORATION) REGULATIONS, 2017 
[S"" Se~llon 16 of lhe Act and R•gulaticn 5) 

Page I of 6 

Telophon• NU'mber 

Mobile Number 

2 .1 CO:ui!!spondonc• Addtc>sr 

1.1 Name of the Comp1ny 

PAGEi 
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} ~ 
,\ 

1, -------~------ . 
Tai.,tione numbor of Nom;n,,. 

i-. ..i 
r--·~-·~-·--·········--· .. -···-·--··------. ;___ .. - -~- i NIC of NominM 

2.s· Oe11lls·or Nominee (onlv In caH of &inglememi,., company. Nomlntt shall not be a perscn ofher rlwl re1;,,ivu of lhe memb.•· namaly, a 
cpou•~,· ratt••r, mother I brother, aleter and aon ot daugh1er) 

"Md detaUt a1 applic11>M 
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; 02 P1fvat1 Limilod Coml)liny 
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,s;~gl~ Momuer Compony 01 

2.7 Slate N111nt,e: ol din,ctors tixed by su!:lacribers: 
[Plfldsct not~ Ihai a.s per law 8 Company mast t;a..,11 minimum director a.t lo/loo,v3.·J 
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3.4 Oeclarant Slgnett.ir• 

. a) I have b .. n.authorlzod •• d .. far•nt by th• subscrib•rs: 
! b) oll°tho ,dqulrem•l\ts of th• Companifl .A.c:t, 2017·; .1nd th• ,.gulat!Ons ttt-'do rhoro un~•t 
f In respect of m~ors ptteedont ·10 tt,9 roglstr•t!on cf th~ uld Com~eny i,nd intid•nlal 
: th•r•to have b••n compil-«f·with 

e) I mak• thla solemn dedaratJon c:onsciontlously betitvlng th• same to b• true. 

! . -------------------·- .. -----·-··------ .. -, 

Jt do hH,Dy sol.•mnly: and .. ;.;noorefy d«lart that: 
3.3 O<lclar:uion 

l.:?' Decla,ont Prof•ssion I 
Or.1ignQtion 

.Mr Soad Uz Z:1man - ~ 
~-··--p-~ ---·-------·---------·------~---i 
~ :\ulb~,,,z~,I Jn1c:t111td1:1r.,· 

t:?J ., p~r~un n,1n11.:,t in tbo arricles .,s Ui,"ctnr 1.l(lhl! ru·orw~J cl,mp:my 

3.1 OccJaront'S; Name 

P«laraJionynder soc:tionft· 
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as it& .-irtfcl..1~ of association ,. 
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Annexure D 

Applicant Financials 

II 



l Burj Capital (USO '000) 
\ear 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
j Balance Sheet 
[Current Assets 3,979 5,109 11.855 22,750 26,853 
I Non-Current Assets 12,752 14,398 114,000 119,935 107,SSS 
Total Assets 16,731 19,507 125,855 142,685 134,408 
Current Liabilities 2,425 2,380 21,552 11.151 3,541 
Non-Current Liabilities 7,425 10,435 75,041 91,647 91,751 
Equity 6,!i81 6,693 29,267 39,887 .~9.115 

Income Statement 
Revenue 0 0 0 i 16,145 17,989 
Cost of Revenue 0 0 a 6,215 9,698 
Gross Profit 0 0 0 9,930 8,291 
Admin and General expenses 14 41 4,199 1,718 1,986 
Operating Profit {14) (41) (4,199) 8,212 6,305 
Financial Charges 376 378 366 4,808 6,243 
Other Income 874 968 194 916 1,092 
Other Expenses 2 737 0 0 0 
Profit I (Loss) before taxation 482 (188) (4,371) 4,320 1,154 
Taxation 0 101 44 
Profit/ (Loss) after taxation 482 (188) (4,371) 4,219 1,110 
Other Income· Gain/Loss on Translation 0 6,785 1,229 {1,083) 
Total Comprehensive Profit 482 (188) 2,414 2,990 2,193 

Cashflow Statement 
Cashflow from Operating Activities 452 .. g32 13,380 (5,890) 19,708) 
Cashflow from Investing Activities ·1290 -1645 (62,540) (10,125) 6,574 
Cashflow from Financinl! Activities 587 2699 49,632 24,235 i2,S62) 
NetCashflow -251 222 472 8,220 {5,996) 



./ ------Z-t..---7- 
/ 

---.,<-­ 
Director 

7,259,571 7,259,571 
6,866,628 ·},672,408 

24,988,986 23,849,518 
39,115,185 35,781,497 

7,742,160 4,105,468 
84,008,811 91;646;639 
91,750,971 95,752,107 

2,904,310 4,268,016 
5,825,954 

637,132 1,057;026 
3,541,442 11,150,996 

134,407,598 142,684;600.00 

10,004,030 9,043,216 
97,529,848 I. 03,311,996 

20~789 10,392 

7,56~;107 
107,554,667 119,934,711 

1.3,553,638 4,340,571 
2,593,189 1,709,825 

10, 706,104 · 16,699,493 
26,852,931 22,749;889 

134,407,598 14~61W,600 .· 

Dec 31, 2019 f [ Dec .H .. · 2018 
.. -··--~ ........ ---- USO CSD 

17 

14 
15 
16 

12 
13 

11 

8 
9 

10 

4 
5 

6 

7 

111e annexed notes fotrn an integral part of these financial statements. 

\ 

Note 

Total equity and liabilities 

Contingencies and commitments 

Current liabilities 
Trade and other parables 
Due to related party 
Interest pay:tble 

Non-current liabilities 
Subordinated loans 
Long term loans 

Share capital and reserves 
Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 
Accumulated profit 
Other shareholder's interests 
Total equity 

Equity and liabilities 

Total assets 

Current assets 
Trade receivables 
Advances, deposits and prepayments 
Cash and bank balances 

II 

Non-current assets 
Capital work in progress 
Property plant and equipment 

Advances and deposits 

Investment in associate 

Assets 

BURJ CAPITAL 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 



The annexed notes form an .integral part of these financial statements. 

Total comprehensive (loss) for the year 

Other comprehensive income- Gain/(Loss) 011 translation 

Profit after taxation 

Tax expense 

Profit before. taxation 

21 Other income 

20 Financial.charges 

Operating (loss) for the year 

19 Administrative and general expenses 

Gross Profit 

18 Cost of Revenue 

Revenue 17,989,624 16;145,233 

(9,697,840) (6,215,268) 

8,291,784 9,929,965 

(1,986r308) (l,717,(j20) 

6,305,476 8,212,345 

(6,242,809) (4,807,791) 

1,092,435 915;946 

1,155,102 4,320;500 

(44,413) (100;?89J 

1,110,689 4,219,911 

1,083,531 (l,229,459) 

2,194,220 2,990,452 

Dec :31, 2018 . r 
USD 

Note j · · Dec 31, 2019 ] I 
usn 

r.i 

BURJ CAPITAL . . 
CONSOLIDA'tEDSTATEMENT OFCOl'r!PREHENSIYE INCOME 
FORTHE YEARENDEDDECEMBER 31, 2019 
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1.~.1 Ch1ll:ln No 
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PART·! 

APPLICATION FOR C0"4PANY INCORPORATION 

COMPANIES {INCORPORIITION) REGULATIONS, 2017 
[See Sectlan·16 of the Act ar,d Regulation 5] 
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2.~ P•ld Up C1pitar 

Segtion • B • Capital SlruCture 

2-3 Ptln<:I!* lit!. ofbu,lnosa 
i8rlel object•• per clou•• 3(1) of 
th• M•n,orandurn may bo 
mentioned) 

ToleJ)llcne Numbef 

MeblJeNumo.r 

2.2 Roglator-.1 office Addr•••· 
if any 

• ;n!o:ma·t~n '•:1i!1'J;r.g Com,,;ondet\ee· aodtllM it lo ht p,ovklecfo."Uy J rompony m, r.():t have a :,."Dea· at .h, ,ea;slttod <."fr.C• at the timo ~( in~rpe,alien .ct the 
co"'ponv 

T ..iep~onet Number 
Mebtto Numbo, () 

Section • A • Company 1nro •rn!llim. 

1. 2 Fco Paymeot Ofteils 

1. 1 N..1me of tha Company 
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r 
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f 
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2.9 O&leifs ol sub,cribers. <llr11Ctors and chief e>f!Ct1dve officer• 
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- "1 
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2.7 State Nuonb&r or directot$ fixed by subscriber1: 
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2 Strictly Private & Confidential · 

Bur} Capital is an investment firm focusing on renewable power development. Meeting the need for cheaper and c 
power, technologies like wind and solar represent a paradigm shift in how developing markets can source and gE 
electricity in the future. Given this opportunity, it is our goal to support more widespread uptake of renewable pt» 
leveraging our expertise, experience and partnerships with some of the leading global institutional investors and tech 
providers to create market leading independent clean power platforms across select markets while delivering attracti 
stable returns to our investors. 

VISION & MISSION 

• 
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3 Strictly Private & Confidential 

Burj is led by investment and industry professionals with experience in developing and financing renewable energy assets and supported t 
engineering and project management team with expertise in the design, construction, and operation of power projects. The team has previou 
platforms targeting over 2.SGW of clean energy deployment across South Asia, Africa, and Latin America in partnership with the likes of Engie, 1 
Finance Corporation and Aditya Birla Group, and have worked alongside leading technology providers and construction companies including C 
Siemens, Nordex, Wartsila, PowerChina, and Harbin. 

• Aside from utility assets, Burj is also developing a distributed generation business (private power) taking advantage of falling cost of technolog 
solar and targeting the unmet power and efficiency needs of credible commercial and industrial consumers. 

Leveraging the strong foothold in Pakistan. Burj aims to replicate its offering in upcoming Asian markets conducive to renewables. 

Our first foray has been in Pakistan where we are targeting a platform of 500MW of renewable assets and have already deployed $130 mltlion­ 
We are the leading independent renewables player in the market with over 450MW of proprietary wind and solar assets under developmer 
50MW wind project has achieved Commercial Operations as of March 2018. It carries a 20 year sovereign guaranteed PPA. a 10.44 US cents f, 
and uses GE's 1.7MW turbine platform customized to provide high yields in the Jhimpir-Gharo wind corridor. Burj completed this project with the 
Private Investment Corporation (OPIC} as the sole debt provider, PowerChina as the EPC contractor and GE as the O&M operator. The Ab 
participated as the equity investor. 

We focus on select markets within Asia which offer attractive risk-adjusted returns and the potential to scale. Working alongside leading i 
investors, development finance institutions and technology providers, our aim is to gain significant foothold in our chosen markets and ere 
leading platforms to deliver clean power. 

Burj Capital is a Dubai, UAE based investment firm engaged in renewable power development focusing on both utility scale and distributed 
strategies. We originate, develop and construct power projects, thereby managing assets end-to-end and in the process ensuring project , 
delivering attractive returns for our investors and partners. Burj typically targets assets that have potential to offer returns in the range of 15% U~ 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
• 
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4 Strictly Private & Confidential ' 

Distributec 
Projec 

Mid-Stage 
IPP 

Mid-Stage 
IPP 

Advanced St.ige 
IPP 

Advanced Stage 
IPP 

Advanced Stage 
IPP 

Operational 
IPP 

. . . .. ··-··.:· .. ,.·-·-·-- .. · - 

' Sirnple \ 
Pakist. 

2 -~·" .... ·,. r==:~~·~·~~ _. :"··~~ .... i ... - .. ~w,~=-,~ #---· - --~~ ··-- .. v-_-~-~~--~~~~-~ "~----~--~-~~~~~---~~~·-~ , __ .. __ ~ ······---~~:·, -~---1::~~- · -~=-=·- 
Jhlmplr Power [ . Bur) G"'1ro !eurj Solar Hybrid! eurj Wind · Equinox ·1. 

(sory,w Windl i I (SOMW Wind) i {30MW Solar) 'l (2Qfv1W Wind) (250MW Wind) . 
.... ' --· ·.- i L .. . • _ : l, .. .: ~.- ·--~- J . . . . ,_i l 

j 

CJ Wind Power 
CJ Solar Power 

Burj is creating a 500MW clean power platform in Pakistan backed by a proprietary pipeline of assets that have been matured in house. We have ; 
operational asset, 1 OOMW in advance development, and 300MW mid-stage IPP projects. Combined with our distributed solar business, where we a1 
small scale solar projects, we are well on our way to becoming a leading clean power generation company in the country. 

PLATFORM STRUCTURE 
• • 



PV Solar 50 Distributed Generation 

PV Solar 2x25 Burj Solar 

Wind 250 Equinox 

IPP - Mid Stage Development 

PV Solar 30 Burj Power Hybrid 

Wind 50 Burj Gharo Energy 

Up to 20 Wind Burj Wind Energy 

IPP • Advanced Stage Development 
................... 0-----·······-·········••v. .. ······· .. ·····--.-•·········--- .. - ...... 
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5 Strictly Private & Confidential .· · ' 

• 10MW projects in development and execution with leading commercial and industrial consumers 
• 50MW target by 2020 

• Mid-stage asset for national grid offtake, being co-develop with Vollalia, a leading French IPP 
• Project land has been locked, proximate to national grid 

• Mid-stage asset, licensed for 250MW offtake 
• Feasibility in process together with technical assessment 

• Fully developed, with offtake from national grid 
• Tariff awarded on February 2Q1h, 2019. Financial close to be achieved on February 2Qth, 2020. 

''' • •Y• •••••'•'"'"'••••••··'•-.••• "'••••-•-•• '""""'' _,,,-•• <•A•••••·--'-"•••,••' '•'•••••••-···-•••••·,,•-'"•••••••••00< -•-•""' •••••••••• o,o ••"""" •••"•••"•••••" ,o,,..,,. ,.,oo """"'"' '•>• '"'" o• '"' •••••• '" , 

• Fully developed, with offtake from K-Electric 
• Processing tariff application 

• Licensed, co-located with Jhimpir Power 
• Offtake to national grid already available. fast-track tariff preparation in process 

- ". " ··: ·•· •... ,.- :· ··-· '! .•••• ··.•·•·. -~············~··· • •.. • . 

• Commercial operations commenced, March 2018 
• Deployed $130+ million capital into the project 
• High performance asset, first year revenue c.$23m & EBITDA c. $15m 

Wind 50 Jhimpir Power 

The below pipeline only represents proprietary opportunities. In-house development provides us growth certainty and a runway to our 500MW target 
follow a phased approach to development. seeking to redeploy returns from completed projects, use resources efficiently and thus deliver superior r, 
investors. 

ASSET PORTFOLIO 

• 
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Assemble & Deploy 
Project Team 

Debt Raising & 
Financial Close 

Operations 
Management Equity Raising Review and acquire 

licenses/projects 

Commissioning & 
Handover PPA License Application 

Trade Sale Construction 
Management EPC, O&M Pre-feasibility 

Partial Liquidity Events 
- IPO, Recapitalization 

Planning & 
Procurement 

Technical Studies & 
Regulatory Permits 

Identify and secure 
site 

Our investment management orientation and in-house development & technical capabilities are core value creators. Expertise, experience and on-g 
networks allow us to lock value early on during project development. This value is maintained by closely managing the construction and commissior 
phases, and as assets stabilize post operations, we are able to create capital churn opportunities 

ABOUT US - CAPABILITIES 
• 
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Africa 
1 OOMW Solar. Egypt 
44MW Hydro. Ivory Coast 
93MW Solar, Kenya, Tanzania 
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Latin America 
75MW Solar, Brazil, Mexico, & Chile 
500MW Gas Platform, Mexico 
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Bilal Azhar, CFA 
Senior Associate Investments 
• 10 years experience 
• Private fquity, Management 
Consulting 

• Private eq~~ty, energy sector 
investment & project development 

• 14 years experience 
Investment lead 
umar Mirza 

I L _ 

Nabeel Malik 
Senior Advisor, Distributed Solar 
• 25 years experience 
• Consumer Banking Specialisr& · 
Technology Innovation _ · · , , 

. ··~.,/ ...... , .. ··.,.,:·,·,r· 

• 10 years experience 
• Solar power development & EPC, origination 

Solar Commercial Lead 
Aamer Chishti 
Corporate Finance lead 
• 20 years experience 
• Energy sector project development, 
Investment management 

Eduardo Pereira 

Omar Masrur 
Development Lead 
• 20 years experience 
• Energy sector project development, 
Investment management 

1···----·--···----·-··-------·-·-----------------· 

I •··.. . . . Saad Zaman 
I · Group Chairman & CEO Jhimpir Power i ·.·· • 25 years experience 

~11 • President, DIB Pakistan and cm, DIB Capital, UAE llllla":c· • Managing Director, Islamic Banking and Corporate 
Finance Head Middle East & Levant at Citi 

Burj Capital is led and managed by seasoned Investment professionals based out of Dubai, UAE. Established in 2011, Burj Capital is now a leading 
Renewable Energy Company in Pakistan. The Group and Management team is led by Saad Zaman, Founder and Group CEO of Burj Capital. 

Saad has more than 25 years of experience, he has held leadership positions in organizations like Citibank, where in his last role, he led the lnvestm 
Banking Business for the Middle East and Levant. He also served as a Managing Director and Global Islamic Finance Head for Citi. Subsequent to< 
was associated with Dubai Islamic Bank (Government of Dubai) where he served as CEO tor the Investment Banking Business and International Op, 
He was the founder CEO of DIB Pakistan, he led DIB's international expansion into a number of other regional markets. Saad has held various Boan 
Advisory positions with leading businesses like Citi, DIS, Etisalat International and DP WORLD Group. 

MANAGEMENT TEAM 
• 



M. Babar 
Plant Electrical Engineer 
• S years experience 

EPC electrical works, O&M 

Sanaullah Memon 
Plant Administration & Community liaison 

10 years experience 
• Plant administration, community 
liaison & local government engagement 

• 1 • , • ' v '> , • , , I ,Y, ~ • 4 • <,, . . 
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Shabbir Ahmed 
Corporate Compliance 

20 years experience 
• Corporate affairs and compliance 

Col (R) lmtiaz Khan 
ProjectAdministraf10.n & CSR 
• 20 years experience 
• General administration, Security & 
Stakeholder Engagement, CSR • . 

lmran Javed 
Technical Manager 
• 10 years experience 
• Engineering design & construction; 
wind and nuclear O&M specialist 

·,.: ..... 

··. ( ,.. 
\ r , 
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l
. •. . . . Daniyal Aziz 

· ,.,: Plant Electrical Engineer 

·····-··· .· _·· · _:_:_i_:r_,:_:r_~~_,:1::-:,~,,0_&_M _ 

Azam Farooq 
finance Manager 

10 years experience 
• Accounts, budgeting and financial 
control 

Yousaf Malik 
Project Manager & ESG Lead 

10 years experience 
• Project management, engineering, 
wind and thermal EPC specialist 

I •.. ,,:·.·.e,,,··,,.,; ... "' .. ·.··. ·:. -,_,.-., 

y .'; 
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Burj has assembled one of the most experienced teams in Pakistan having built over 5 wind projects in Pakistan previously including the first 3 in the 
Skilled at construction management, design and engineering, the team has delivered Jhimpir Power on budget and on time. The team is also leading 
monitoring, community liaison and CSR activities. Senior members have worked together for over 8+ years 

PROJECT EXECUTION TEAM 

• 



Miguel Saramago 
Financial Management 

>10 years experience 
Project development & financial 

management 

J. Nuno Lameiras 
Solar Operations & Engineering 

>-10 years experience 
Solar development and operations 

specialist 

Ali Raza 
Asst. Development Engineer 
• > 1 years experience 
• Electrical engineering 

Project Director 
• 20 years experience 
• Project management, engineering, 
wind and hydro [PC specialist 

• ~ ' I ' • < > • • " >s' ' • • • .-,- • ," ';# . . . "' 
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Jaime Lima 
Storage & Hybrid Systems 
• >5 years experience 
• Solar engineering and design 

lvoMota 
Solar Contracting & Technical Solutior 
• >5 years experience 
• Plant design and commercial solut 

• >5 years experience 
• Solar Development & EPC expertis 
Pakistan 

Senior Project Manager 
Bilal Saeed Faisal lftikhar 

\ ', 

Bruno Rodrigues 
Solar Grid & Systems Integration 

>5 years experience 
• Plant construction & engiheffing.'. : 

'. •. ·/ :"' ·,, ;' ~ 
• _:j, 

:. . \ (, / -+ ·-i 

Marco Alves 
Solar Technical & Commercial Lead 

17 years experience 
Project management, solar EPC and 

O&M specialist 

Design & Development Team • Portugal 
• . . . 

. 

Tulsi Das 
Development Engineer 
• >5 years experience 
• Independent engineering & wind 
development services 

I • 
r---·-···-------------------·---------·---·---·-···························-····-·--··········-·-----·-·--------------------------·---····· ----·-·······························-·-···· l Development Team - Pakistan 

! &· ~;~em Zaman 
25 years experience 

• Corporate Law, Power, Agri and Real 
Estate development 

The team comprises on-ground resources leading the day-to-day affairs of all development projects including leading engagement with regulators, pr 
consultants, vendors/contractors, and local government bodies. They are supported by an engineering and design team based out o~ Portugal who w 
previously part of one of the leading European IPPs. Integration with this team is ongoing at present. This team provides Bur] the ability to design. bu 
operate our distributed solar assets. 

DEVELOPMENT TEAM 

• 



4GWh Aux Consumption + Losses 

lOGWh 
Unproduced Energy 
(Curtailment/Grid Outage) 

161 GWh 
Net Energy Delivered since 
COD 

7 rn/s Avg Wind Speed 

43.6% Capacity factor to date 

97.5% Availability to date 

Mar 161h, 2018 COD 

Project has achieved Commercial Operations as of March 2018. It carries a 20 year sovereign guaranteed PPA, a 10.44 US cents feed-in tariff and u 
1.7MW turbine platform customized to provide high yields in the Jhimpir-Gharo wind corridor. Burj completed this project with the Overseas Private Ir 
Corporation (OPIC) as the sole debt provider, PowerChina as the EPC contractor and GE as the O&M operator. 

JHIMPIR POWER 
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We have constructed water tanks at S adjoining villages. Water was either carried 1crps{_ ('; . :·; 2 'Hini perationaJ schools refurbished. We have hired teachers; distributed books, uniforms; 
by women/children or sourced lrorn the ground. Villages receive 24k hters water/m.o.nt~·, . -; ·) ,I}· \i.1,st<jlled solar panels for power. Attendance is encouraged via stakeholder workshops 

\_)j' ·' ,· .. ,_ .. 

ENVIRONMENTAL & SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (BASED ON IFC PS) 
Active support for local community uplift instituted. Focus is on priority hiring by EPC (over 100 people employed), water supply and educational facil 
adjoining villages. Initiatives are pursuant to a local community survey and a community development plan developed together with OPIC. Ongoing 
engagement with non-profits as well as other projects in vicinity for developing long term CSR programs 
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ENVIRONMENTAL & SOCIAL PERFORMANCE (BASED ON IFC PS) 
We have instituted vocational education at one of the schools and distributed sewing machines amongst locals. We have refurbished the local mosqt 
community request and put up a soccer field for entertainment. We have also provided solar lighting and are teaching locals about home/village clea, 
We also sponsor medical camps for locals and school children ~ ·~ ·." 

• 
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Tel: +971 4 88687 

Dubai lnternation, 
Liberty House, Off 
PO Box 482085 
Dubai, United Ara 

BURJ ENERGY INTI 
MANAGEMENT LI: 

CONTACT l 

·· . 

( 
I" ·~ ..... 

subscrlb<! for 5,uch as~~·..s should be. made solely on the balh of th~ 
inform;;:,:t.ion c-ontalned in such offNing document. This dor.um,mt i!- being 
made on a confid'enti.al basis and is intended for discussion purposes only 
,1nd is solely for your Information aod may not bti: ,~produced or furthe.r 
di'itri!Jutt.~d to if!1Y other pt>rson or published. in whole or in part. fnr any 
purpose. If you were providi?d with ~ copy of thi~ dO(umer.t by a per1on 
other than 9urj, then i1 i~ not intended to be read by you and vou ,'ihouid 
de,~t:-ov the copy. 'TM matctiaf herein !s not directed at, nor lntr.nded for 
distribution to or use by, any PNiOn or entity in any country where such 
distributiol"! or 5tlP. would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 
subject Burj to any lic~osing or registration rt.qufrP.mt!nts within such 
countn,. 8y uiewfng thlis document you agree to be bound by the foregoing 
lirn1tations and restrictions and, in particular~ will be t.tken to ha'll'e 
repr'Ncnt~d. wMranted and undertaken that: (i) you h~vc r~.ad and agref! to 
t.ornpfy with the contents of thi'> noticJ? including, without llmltation, the 
obligation to lie-ep thh doc;umc,1t crnd its cc,ritents cor.fid~ntial; and (ii) you 
will not subscribe for or purchase any int~rests in -any as~et managed or 
sponsored bv Suri r.'<r:cpt on the b1tsis: of information in the private 
plao~rnf.'nt mernora~dum for .li.UCh as as~ct, 

This docoment does not constitute or form part of, and stiould not !:>e 
construed as, or re-lk'!d upon in respe,ct of, any offer for sale or subS<:rlption 
of. or solicitation of any offer to purchas~ or subscribe for. any int~rests in 
any of thr. a~set:\ n1an..1ged or sponsored hy 8urj. Any .such offer. subscription 
or .solic.itation will hr m~de by me,ans of an offering c1or:ument to b~ ic;;sued 
by Burj in r.onml!ctfon with ~:ny such offerinE and any decision to purch~s.e or 

The inform}Jtion cont.:.inP.d in this doctHrnmt does 
"ot i.:onstitute ln\NJstrnent. legal, tax or accounting advice. Recipients of this' 
docurrient should conduct their own due diligence and oth~r cnquirfes in 
rc:l~t!on to such lnforn-1a~ion and cc,nsult with their oWh pmfe~siooal .tdVi~ors 
a.~ to the ar.curacy and <1pptication of the information contained in tt1is 
docume11t and for ~dvice- r<!:ldting to any legal, tax or ar.-counting ls~ues 
re.14't.i!"lg to a po~ntial investment In the regions describ~d- This docum(!'r,t 
does not constlttJte a recommC":ndatlon to invest. Tti'is document may indud, 
d.e-srtiptions of selected portfolio fnv<!stments, intluding details on the 
transaction 3nd in'lf!'stment thP.$is. The sr.ledP.d portfolio lnvestm~rits ~rt! 
intended to b~ ilfu.strativ, of the types of !nvcstments th,Jt may be cntrrr.d 
into by Buri howt:ver Surj doe-s not intP.nd ta invest ir, :any comp:,ny 
highli~hted h~rr.-!n unle:s, otherwise ooted. Certain lnformatlol'I contain~d in 
this document con<:erning economic trends ;ind pQrformr1nc.r. arP. bas(l:d on 
or derivM from information provided by tnder,endent third pal"ty ~ourc~s. 
Rurj cannot guarantee. thf! 3Ccuracy of .such lr,formatien and has not 
independentjy verified the as~umpt!cns on which suc:h information is ba~ed. 
Burj discfaims any r~spon\\bilitt; for any errors or om!ssions in such 
Information. induding th(I: 1in.1nri.ii! c.akulation.~1 projectior., A!"\d forer.aSt'ii in 
this- document. 

Each recipient of th!~ dO<~umer'!t shoutd be;,r in m!~d th.1t certain information 
1:ont-.i!:in~d in this rinr:ument constitut<?s "'forw.Jrd-fooking statemr-nts•, whkh 
can be ideotifi<>:d by the use of forw¥rl-lookinc w.rminologv sur.h as "may: 
"will."' .. should," "'exµ~ct," "'anticip<1te," "target;' •proj(!Ct," "estimate,'" 
"intend," "continue.» or "'believe,# or the- ~gatives thcrnof or other' 
variation~ th~reo11 or comparable terminology. Nothing contained herein, 
however, shoul,J h!': de~med to he a prediction or projection of foturr. 
pe:r!orman::~. Omc>: to various n~ks and uncc-rtaintie-s, including future 
opr,:oJting r()~Uft.~. the- vah.m nf the A~s~ls and r!1<1t'ket conditions at the time 

In ronsiderinp; anv performance di!ta contalned hNeln, t~~ch redpient of thi1 
dcc.(Jm,mt should h,~21r in mind th:,t hlstork rr.turns. projc-cted r~turns or 
nn~ndal rn1:1rket ~,r:enMios are no refi.abl<!: indicator tor currnnt or future 
perforniar.ce lnd that past p<!:rfnrmar,.cr. is not· indkativP. of foturn reosidu. •. 
Th,:,n.~ can be no as_i;uran<.·e di.!t ar,y future a~s~ts managed or s.ponsorr.d by 
;it,r; will cchieve roMpar.:ible results or Ire ible tn avoid los.se"' 

valuations shown. A~r~gat~ IRRs refW.ct_ investment returns based on the 
t'P.:.11iled values of realized investm~nts and the unrealized values of 
unrr..ilitf!d Investments. "Gross IRQ" h calcvl,1ted b(t;fore the ;,pphcatiol' of 
managemc11t f~es, alloc,1ble fund expenses o1nd r.;miP.d intNest borne by 
investor~, wh!ch would reduce the investors' actul'.), roturn, "Nt~t iR.R'"' iis 
calculated net of management recs, anccabie fund expenses and carried 
intnrest borne hy inVE'~tor!i. Multiple of Cost rMOC"} represents the gross 
multiple of caeaal lnill!sted, cekolatcd before ttw. . .tpplif'.ation of fees and 
1,>,cp1!n~c"J, whid1 would reduce an lovcsto!''s actual returns. '"Co-lm-e:stmenrs" 
refers 10 co-invc,;~m~ntS: made and m~nag~d by Rurj. 

Any projP.r.ted returns ref~ct~d here!n have ht-en prepared based on v.:,rious 
Information io this doc.ument is bdieved by Surj to be fair and accurate but estlmaucns and assumptions madr. by Burj. induding estimations and 
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Based on the technical and financial analysis, the installation of a 250 kWp Solar PV System on the 
rooftop of Marriot Hotel Islamabad is deemed to be feasible. 

Financial Analysis: The project will be financed on a 100% equity model. The total estimated project 
cost is $155,000. 

Anticipated System Information: The project will accommodate a 250kWp solar PV system with a 
projected annual production of 0.370 GWh/year. Use of Jinko Solar JKM535M-7TL4-V 535W Mono 
Pere half Cut PV panels as a basis for design will result in an acceptable system weight density of 3-5 
lbs/sq ft. The system will offset approximately 0.058 tons of carbon dioxide annually. 

Technical Site Analysis: The project site is suitable for a solar PV energy system. For the purpose of 
estimation of power generation potential, solar specific production is assumed to be "good" ( 1475 
kWh/kWp/year). As the project is distributed every rooftop is optimized at different azimuth (32 
degree), panel tilt (10 degrees) and satisfactory roof condition and structure are also assumed. 

The main outcomes of the feasibility report are given below: 

The feasibility study examines the costs, practicality, and likely outcome of a solar photovoltaic (PV) 
installation on the rooftop of Marriot Hotel Islamabad. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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• Global Horizontal Irradiation, annual and inter-annual variation was assessed. 
• Near shading objects were taken into account for placement of PV modules. 

Technical Analysis 
Site Conditions 
The following tasks were carried out: 

Figurel. Overview of Project Site 

·., 
The project site is the rooftop of Marriot Hotel Islamabad. The hotel is one of the many hotels 
managed by the Hashwani Group in Pakistan. The exact coordinates of the project site are: 33.73"N 
73.0B"E East A bird's eye view of the project site is given in the figure below: 

introduction 
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Technology Review and Selection 
Technology Selection 

Details of the finalized parameters are given below: 

• Area required for selected module technology was calculated. Keeping in view available area 
and minimum inter row shading, tilt angle and appropriate spacing was calculated from near 
shading objects. 



Model and Operation: No Export to Grid 

The aim of yield estimation is to predict the average annual energy output of the site. Helioscope 
Software is used for simulation and near shading analysis. 

Solar PV Yield Estimation and Simulation of Model Site 
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Layout 
Figure 2: 30 Layout of rooftop of Marriott Islamabad 

) 

Design Parameters 
The following tasks were carried out for PV layout and shading. 

• Assessment of shading (horizon and nearby building) 
• Outline layout of area suitable for PV development 
• Designing row spacing to reduce inter-row shading and associated shading losses. 
• Designing the layout to minimize cable runs and associated electrical losses 
• Creating access routes and sufficient space to allow movement for maintenance purposes 
• Choosing a tilt angle that optimizes the annual energy yield according to the latitude of the site 

and the annual distribution of solar resource 
• Module cleaning strategy 
• Simulating the annual energy losses associated with various configurations of tilt angle, orientation 

and row spacing. The optimized configuration and simulation results are given in section "Energy 
Yield Prediction" 

• PV layouts of the site are given in 30 and 20 view in the following section. 

) 

Frequency: 50 Hz 

Generation characteristic: Inverter has built-in features of controllable active power ramp following 
grid disturbance or normal connection, voltage regulation and frequency response. There are no 
additional control metering and instrumentations. 

The solar system will have export control device to make sure that PV power generated by the 
inverters is on par with power consumption of the site load. A de\ice will measure load at injection 
point and the limit power of inverters by changing register values. AC output is implemented in 
reference to energy flow at grid connection point which will reduce inverter AC output of the 
inverter if site load will be less than the solar production 

Plant Characteristics 
Generation Voltage: 230/400 V three phase four wire system 

Power Factor at rated power: 1 

' 



Protections DC Side: String Fuses, Surge Protective Device and DC Disconnect Switches Protections 
AC Side: MCBs, Main Breaker 

• Array{s) of PV modules 
• DC/AC cabling (module, string and main cable) 
• DC connectors {plugs and sockets) 
• Junction boxes and combiners 
• Disconnects/switches 
• Protection devices e.g. fuses, surge protective devices, beakers 
• Energy Metering 
• Earthing 

The single line diagrams of DC and AC sides are given below. The single line diagram includes the 
protection devices that will be used for safe and smooth operation of the system. 

Electrical Design 
The electrical system comprises the following components: 

Figure 3: 20 Layout of rooftop of Marriot Hotel Islamabad showing solar panel locations 
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Detailed Simulation Report is attached at end of this annexure. 

A number of solar energy yield prediction software packages are available in the market. These 
packages use time step simulation to model the performance of a project over the course of a year. 
Helioscope software has been used for energy yield prediction for this site and its results are given 
below. 

To estimate accurately the energy produced from a PV power plant, information is needed on the 
solar resource and temperature conditions of the site. Also required are the layout and technical 
specifications of the plant components. 

' ·', 
The energy yield prediction provides the basis for caJcuiating project revenues. The aim is to predict 
the average annual energy output for the lifetime of the proposed power plant. 

Energy Yield Estimation 

) 
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Training and Capacity Development 
Trained and qualified personnel will be available at site 24/7 with proper safety and firefighting 
training. Training program will focus on but not limited to Solar Resource Assessment, Site Survey, 
Technology, Engineering Design, Regulation, Policy, Metering & Billing, and Project Management of 
Rooftop Solar System. The following components will include in training and development program. 

a) Collection of Resource Data 
b) Variability and uncertainty of resource data 
c) Site evaluation 
d) Crystalline and Thin film technology comparison 
e) Rooftop solar system components 
f) Module mounting structure selection 
g) Inverter selection 
h) Design of PV Array 
i) Shadow Analysis 
j) DC cable sizing 
k) DC cable layout 
I) Protection and Metering 
m) Installation and testing standards for solar PV plants 
n) Solar Module testing standards 
o) Economy of Roof top Solar System 
p) Detailed Project Report 
q) Operation and maintenance of rooftop solar system 
r) Safety and fire-fighting training 

Safety and Emergency Plans 
• Only qualified and authorized electricians will be allowed to undertake servicing or 

maintenance tasks. 
• The authorized personnel will wear appropriate equipment, including a safety harness to 

restrain from falling off the roof, sturdy shoes that will have thick rubber soles to provide 
electrical insulation and good grip and appropriate clothing for personal protection, 
including a hat, sunglasses, gloves and long pants and sleeves 

• Lock out and tag out procedures will be used before commencement of maintenance tasks . 
• On-going operation and maintenance concerns for solar power systems will be addressed 

properly. These systems are exposed to outdoor weather conditions that enhance the aging 
process, and the infrastructure needs to be in place for the on-going maintenance of these 
systems to assure their safe operation. 

• Properly grounded or double insulated power tools will be used for maintenance tasks. Tools 
will be maintained in good condition. 

• Working on electrical equipment and circuits will be carried out in de energized state. 
• Proper pathways will be available for operation, maintenance and firefighting. 
• Fire protection and suppression will be placed at site 

. ) 

Debt: 0% 

Equity: 100% 

•·'.1 
Financial Analysis 
Cost/watt: USO 0.62 

Total Project Cost for 250 kWp Solar PV System: USD 155,000 
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Conclusion 
This feasibility study is conducted to ascertain the technical feasibility and commercial viability of 
installation of 250 kWp rooftop PV system installation at Marriot Hotel Islamabad. Installation of the 
PV system will result in annual power generation of 0.37 GWh. The results of the financial analysis 
indicate that the project is feasible. Based on the outcomes of both the technical and financial 
analysis, the project is deemed to be viable. 

• Increase of the regional/national energy independency 
• Provision of significant work opportunities 
• Diversification and security of energy supply 
• Support of the deregulation of energy markets 

Socio-Economic Aspects 
In regard to the socio-economic viewpoint, the benefits of exploitation of solar PV system comprise 
of: 

• Reduction of the emissions of the greenhouse gases (mainly C02, NOx) and prevention of 
toxic gas emissions (502, particulates) 

• Reduction of the required transmission lines of the electricity grids 

The use of solar power has additional positive implications such as: 

Environmental Aspects 
Every energy generation and transmission method affect the environment. Conventional generating 
options can damage air, climate, water, land and wildlife, landscape as well as raise the levels of 
harmful radiation. PV technology is substantially safer offering a solution to many environmental 
and social problems associated with fossil and nuclear fuels. Solar PV energy technology provides 
obvious environmental advantages in comparison to the conventional energy sources thus 
contributing to the sustainable development of human activities. Not counting the depletion of the 
exhausted natural resources, their main advantage is related to the reduced C02 emissions and 
normally absence of any air emissions or waste products during their operation. 
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Pflalyt ics: 
Also&lergy analytics 
platform is aitical for 
solar asset management. 
It's doud based, rustorn­ 
izable and scalable 
offering meets our 
dient's growing needs. 

PPk 
Pakistan's sole solar EFC 
company with an 
in-house financing facility 
for solar Pl/ Fbwer 
F\Jrchase Pgreements 
("PPAs") I Fentals. 

Install base of 500+ plants. 

t-eadquartered in Karachi with a nationwide 
footprint and regional offices in Lahore, Islamabad 
andM.lltan. 

G3olar is Pakistan's largest fully integrated solar 
oompany offering servioos across the oomplete 
value chain. 

. I . ! 

01 \. 
~ ... ,. __ t .' ·· \ 

,·. ·, 
i . . 
ft.·.· 

2 • i' ' .. \ ' <.. 
\ 

-· ,, .. 
'60+ employees 

The M:lrket Leader in 
Solar Pl/ Solutions for 
Pgrirultural dients. 

sic:: 
Large-scale ground-& 
roof mounted Pl/plants 
for the cat segment. 

20+ WtN install base nationwide footprint 

years of experience 

GSolar Overview 



/··--·--·--·····-·-··-·-····--··---····-----·----------·-------·-················--··········--···---------·, 

l. • 3 main offices nationwide, Karachi , Lahore ft Multan 'l 
• Over 150 professional staff 

----· ---------- .. ·---------------·------ .,,,/ ,,-----·--···-··-·--··-·------ ·-----··--·----··--·-···--.... 

I · Experienced owner I operators with strong professional_a J 
engineering backgrounds 

'--------------·-·-·····---- 

[ 
• · Our solutions a;;~;~l~~·hr~l;d;;;~;d~ inst;Ued and ----J, 

________ :;~~~-~~-~~~--~~~--~~- We do not sub-contr~~~-~:-~-~~-~~:._ ... 

[ -'\ 
• Our exclusive technical partnership with BElectric gives us I 

, access to best global solar PV design and e~~eerin.:_~_:sou~~~J 

r
.,,..~-GSolar has 4+ years of solar PV experience with 750+ i~stall~tion~~' 

& 20 MW to date. Repeat blue chipe&ldients 

l. Can leverage BElectric's 15 years and 3 GW+ experience for large 
__ ...Qfaj~cts - _. -----·--·-------·--·-··-·-------·----··-------·---· 

l,,-,- .. · With our financial partner/Sha. reholder's strength Vital, (Annual'); 
revenue in excess of 200 Billion USD) we have the unique 

_ capacity to. do large __ scale. utility _Projects ····---··-···--·······----·' 

---·---------------·-----------------------·---------·········-----·- 
Owner operators and Vitol. ·1 

---- .. -- .. ···--····--·····---- .. ·····--- .. - .. .. ,. .. _, - _ / 

I· \. 

. . ; 

J 

---""·~-- ----~-, -,..~·-·--- ·. . \ 

.•'" ... _ .. ,.,, 

' .. 
Financing Facility; PPA 

Experienced Team 

World Class Design 

In-house Teams 

Strong Leadership 

. ' 

· Nationwide Footprint 

~ - • ' ,'.: .. "' " !• 

Shareholder · 

I 
I 
I 
I ! _ 

I 
l 

GSolar - Summary and our Strengths 



SHAZIM CHHAPRA,DIRECTOR 
Shazim is a business professional with over 20 years of experience running his family industrial 
holdings in Pakistan and South Africa. He is credited in turning around two businesses. He holds a 
Bachelor's degree in Mechanical Engineering from Columbia University and an MBA from NYU's 
Stern School ofBusiness. 

AA M E R AB D U L LAH , D I R E C TO R 
Aamer is a business professional with over 20 years experience of financial markets. He currently 
is a partner at Ml Ventures, a New York based early stage fund that makes investments in seed 
stage technology companies .. Previously, he was a Managing Director ft Portfolio Manager at a 
hedge fund and prior to that held senior roles at Deutsche Bank and Credit Suisse in New York 
City. He holds a Bachelor's degree in Electrical Engineering and Economics from Yale University 
and an MBA from Columbia University's Graduate School ofBusiness. 

Z Al N ABDUL LAH , CE 0, DIRECTOR 
Zain is a seasoned finance executive with over 25 years of experience. Till most recently, he was 
the Senior Executive Officer of National Bank of Abu Dhabi Investment Management. Prior to NBAD 
he was Managing Director at the global investment bank Calyon in New York. He spent the earlier 
part of his career at Credit Suisse and JPMorgan. He holds a Bachelor's degree in Electrical 
Engineering from Massachusetts Institute of Technology and an MBA from Columbia University's 
Graduate Business School. 

'MUSHTAQ CH HAP RA ,CHAIRMAN 
Mr. Chhapra is an industrialist with diversified business interests in Pakistan, South Africa ft 
Sri Lanka. He is recognized internationally for his philanthropic work as Founder and 
Chairman of The Citizen's Foundation and also runs The Patient Aid Foundation, a private­ 
public partnership at Jinnah Hospital. In addition, he is a recipient of the Sitara-e-lmtiaz, 
Pakistan's highest civilian honor. 

With an executive teanrunparatled in depth &..,experience 
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GSolar has an extensive network, 

spread across the nation of blue 

chip clientele, including renown 

brands and institutions of the 

countrv, .: · • ~ Mi'J .. ~ t . ~.!.~.~!!!:s~s . . 
Atlas Honda ~ _ .... , .. -, ~!'~ DAEWOO _ _)Co . ~"'IJ J. 

~!~ EXPRESSTm: 1.·r,;N,'·,• I'• ""·.,,,·ri:,:.: l:Y. 

ulT ~-~~a:~~"7i_ 
"'f'NDuSTRIES UMITtO 

·-;-,, Cru;,;mt ~~~ & 

II -:tf. I 11..~d Pt\\.h.1.1.':',- Uuu;.o:J 

1 _ ·! · \ L_ ·Atla'> Battery 

KOTSTEEL (PVT! UMJTEC ~ 
QUA,l.,,-·y GOODS Airport 

~\I1b 
~ SOLAR ? ., .,_.,J,:,;_,., ...... -' .. ,,•.,::._,.,, 

GSolar's Network 
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_., .... ----·------- ... --~-----,·----- 
Project size: 332 kWp 
Commissioned: 2020 

Project size: 500 kWp 
Underway: 2017-2020 

'._,, : {• • • " • ~ ~. ' • , .. "! • 

DAEWOO 

Project size: 1.1 MWp - Sheikhupura & Karachi 
Commissioned: 2016, 2020 

Project size: 4 MWp 
Commissioned: 2017 • 18 

Reference Install Base 
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SELECTRIC (German HQ) is one of the world's largest Solar 
EPC companies with 15 + years of experience a: 2 + GW 
global installation base spread over 300+ solar PV plants. 

Vttol is the world's largest independent energy trader, with 
daily trade volumes equivalent to over 10% of global oil 
demand. In the USA and Europe they trade over 1000 TWh 
of electricity per year. Their 201 B revenues were in excess 
of 235 Billion USD. 

GSolar is one of the largest solar companies in Pakistan with 
a nationwide presence of 150+ employees & over 4 years of 
experience. Our shareholders include VITOL. Additionally, 
we have an exclusive technology partnership with 
SELECTRIC. 

@BELECTRIC® 

GSolar Consortium 
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Refining: 
48D,ODD bpi:! refining 
capacity across G 
locations. 

Storage: 
l&rn m3 terminal storage 
and infrastructure of 
storage across seven 
continents, ... 

. -.-'""~>. 

Distribution: 
6,500+ service stmirms 
globally 

Logistics: 
250 vessels making 
6,800• ship journeys 
undertaken in 2018 

I~· ... 
: -· ···-~ 

e7 •.• ., 

8 

1.000 TWli power truced 
cnnumly across Europe 
and the us. 

7.4 million norreis of 
crude oil & products 
truced everyday. 

Trading Energy: 
over 9 million tons of jet 
fuel at 140+ airports 
worldwide. 

Revenue: 
2018: USO 231 billion. 

Investing strategically: 
We ore invested in a 
growing portfolio of 
energy assets that 
complement our 
business. 

Vltol sits at the heart at the global energy flows. 
For over 50 years we hove served world's energy 
markets, troding seven million oorrels of crude oil 
and products a day and delivering energy products 
ta countries worldwide. 

00 Vitol The World's .cargest Independent Energy Trader 



lntelled:ual Property; 
Pl. the rutting edge r:J 
emergent solar t edmolo­ 
gy and trends. ElEl.8:TRC 
has been granted 1)()+ 
patents since 2001 

Servioos: 
Full spectrum of services 
from RID. product 
development. oompo­ 
nents manufacturing, 
site preparation and 
system design to full 
service l:FC & C&M 

h/llfllWIIIW\I\~ . ,, . 
IIIIIUIUDIIUI\ 

2000+ fvWinstall base 

Solar Po.Yer Services: 
k. a world leading ooOl)any in the construction of 
solar power plants BEI..EC1RChas acress to an 
experience of over 2 Gl\p installed solar power. OJr 
grid-friendly multi-megawatt systems operate on 
the same level as conwntional energy solutions 
and are oommissiooed from one source . 

r . 
' 

__ ,0,, .. ----:--·-._ ;--, -·-- ~·'·---l<-----··-------~-·-Ml-""1,-------------·--·--*' 
\ 

---~ r.~ 
500+ employees 

EPC 
Ole of the world's 
largest solar ff{; 
oompany with an install 
base of 285 plants in 24 
countries totaling 2+ GN. 
Rlcently cnmmissioned 
800 MN solar plants in 
A.lstralia & India. 

.. global presence 

years of experience 

®BELECTRIC® One of the World's Largest EPc-·con1panies 
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For reference, open https;//belectrlc.com/wp·content/uploads/2018/06/BEL SKW Reforenzliste 2017·10·11 www.pdf 
Discover SELECTRIC'S latest reference projects atwww.belectric.com/projects 

io 

Project size: 21. 9MWp 
C02 reduction: 28,000t/p.a. 
Country: USA 

I - 

{ 
Project size: 35. 9MWp \ Project size: 29.0MWp 
C02 reduction: 20,700t/p.'~. C02 reduction: 37,000tlp.a. 

_c_o_u_nt_ry_: _G_e_rm_a_ny Country: USA 

[ ->; ~ ;.f _, \? ',. ~·..;. ~ :t' ~' > " 

. li~CKAHN 1+11 
• I 

Project size: 45. 9MWp 
C02 reduction: 23,800t/p.a. 
Country: United Kingdom 

Project size: 67 .8MWp 
C02 reduction: 39,000t/p.a. 
Country: Germany 

Project size: 128.4MWp 
C02 reduction: 74,300t/p.a. 
Country: Germany 

, .. :~ ),; .. \' -tfa"tf"Cr, ~ ,.' ;.. ~"". ii ;t 

, . A~T ~~~f:'.R, : 

- @BELECTRIC® wortdwtde 300 plants, overJ« GW 



Over 30 GW 
of power 

monitored 
Q9.o 

o-f)-0 
060 

Over $30 billion 
of assets under 

managernent 

More than 
190,000 sites 

worldwide • GSolar is AlsoEnergy's exclusive agent in Pakistan 

Key Features 
• Inverter Neutral 

Unbiased reporting 
• Customized &: scalable data analytics as per client needs 

Flexible and robust management of multiple sites 
]rd Party Independent Carbon Credit Audit 

• It tracks all project data across multiple systems down to the hardware 
level with diagnostics and analytics layered on to help all users minimize 
losses and optimize outcomes 

--··-- --.-_, ,,.._._.__..,. w ._,_. _ 

• AlsoEnergy's platform is critical for solar asset management 

.•. · ", _./ 

AlsoEnergy The world' s Largest Solar Analytics Platf orrn 

,A. 
'·~ 



300 Others 

421 Daewoo Pakistan 
Lahore, Multan, Islamabad 

900 Pakistan Corrugated 
Karachi 

1,000 Sialkot International Airport 
Sialkot 

5,000 Atlas Honda Limited 
Sheikhupura 

-;; ' • ' • , ~ • , '- • -« "V" t1 , r - , , (\ "! 

Projects Signed (In progress) 

218 Ugoki Metalware 
Sialkot 

332· Towellers Ltd. 
Karachi 

1,000 Atlas Honda Limited 
Sheikhupura 

4,500 
Solarlzation of HEIS 
(Govt. Of Punjab, Jaffer Brothers 
Drip Irrigation} 

• • • ' ~ - . • . . • . • ·' ! . ~ "~ ~ 

Projects Completed · 

- - Recent;·-~Solar EPC Prc'ects 
·--·-···-···-····----------··--------------- ··-··------······----------------~-------------·-···- 
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Milestone Deadline • 
Split 

Inactive Summary 

Manual Task 

Duration-only 
Project: MHI ~b. 

I 
Date: Fri z4;og;- ..._~* ~"'·~- ·- Summary Manual Summary Rollup ------ Progress 

v \~}) , Project Summary r~~ ... , ..... ~·---~~;1 Manual Summary Manual Progress 
1 

~( i :::: :::,.oo_e J;;t~~::iy ~ -------- 
11 

''·- ... , __ ~:,-' Page 1 
---·- --~-·-·· ---- -- - --- ·---- ·-·---·---·-·--·---- .. -- -~----·-··-- ·-- ·- -····-·-· ·-··-··-· ----···-- -· .. -· ··---···---·- .... -·----- - - ·• -----· ··-···- ------------------ ---···~· --- ··---------·--·· ···~--·-·--·----····-···- -------·----·- ~----·- .. J 

External Tasks 

liiiw,t,i'liW''s!o-#~llliQt External Milestone 

Wed 30/03/22 10 days Mon 21/03/22 

~~} 

kt~ 

... 
jw!••,;-i;;i, 

t 

13 i 
···/ 

14 i 
............. --.-·~ 

15 
16 I 

. ·1:, J 
18 i - " .. i 

I 19 ! 
!--------i I 20 I 
I at ! 

1------ .. ·-··-----~la-sk - 
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Site Survey 

Design Re11ision 

Design Subrnlsson 

Go Ahead from Client 

EPC and O&M Contract Signing 

Ordering of Equipment 

Delivery of Solar Panels and Inverter 

Site Survey for Fabrication 

Delivery of Other Equipment 

Mobilization of Work Force 

Installation 

Mechanical Structrue Deployment 

PV Panels and Inverters Installation 

AC & DC Cabling 

Remaining BOS completion 

System Commisioning 

System Interconnection (Subject to 
Shutdown} 
System Testing 

I 3 ! 
I 4 i 
I s i 
I 6 i 

I 7 i 
1- --8 --1 
! . ·-··--···- .I 

I .. -~----1 
1 10 ! 
1-·-·············1 

11 i --- i"2. 1 

Design Finalizations 

Wed 30/03/22 

Mon 01/11/21 

Fri 07 /01/22 

Thu 25/11/21 

Fri 10/12/21 

Sat 11/12/21 

Sat 18/12/21 

Fri 07 /01/22 

Wed 16/02/22 

_Tue 25/01/22 

Sun 09/01/22 

Sat 29/01/22 

Sun 30/01/22 

_Fri 18/03/22 

Mon 14/02/22 

Mon 21/02/22 

Thu 03/03/22 

Fri 18/03/22 

Wed 30/03/22 

Sun 20/03/22 

ho ?ask Name 

.i.. ··-· ····-· ... 
i 250kWp Project at Marriott Hotel Islamabad 
! 

2 i EPA Sign off 
1 

- .. ·-·~-- ·--···-··~-···· -·-··-· .. ··---~·-·--·- ·--·····-· .. ···········----- ------ ···-············----- . ··-·-·----·-··-·----------··-··-···-·------ --··· ·-···----···•--··---·· -·-· - . -·· ... --- . -- i 
Duration ,start 'finish Q1r 4, 2021 Qtr 1, 2022 'Qtr 2, 2022' 
i No)! Qg~- __ )an : Feb , 
150 days Mon 01/11/21 

1 day Mon 01/11/21 

45 days Wed 24/11/21 

2 days Wed 24/11/21 

15 days Fri 26/11/21 

1 day Sat 11/12/21 

7 days Sun 12/12/21 

10 days Wed 29/12/21 

40 days Sat 08/01/22 

2 days Mon 24/01/22 

2 days Sat 08/01/22 

20 d1.tys Mon 10/01/22 

1 day Sun 30/01/22 

47 days Mon 31/01/22 

15 days Mon 31/01/22 

7 days Tue 15/02/22 

10 days Tue 22/02/22 

15 days Fri 04/03/22 

12 days Sat 19/03/22 

2 days Sat 19/03/22 
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• Ground water or surface water 
• Impact on energy 

• Impact on Occupational health and safety/ Public Health (of contractors, workers and nearby 
community. It includes safety at work, Fire, explosives, diseases etc) 

In the first step, potential impacts of the project are identified, using professional judgment, published 
literature on environmental impact of similar projects, environmental guidelines and checklists, and 
field visits. 

Identification of Potential Impacts 

This section discusses the potential environmental impacts, assesses the significance, recommends 
mitigation measures to minimize adverse impacts, and identifies the residual impacts associated with 
the proposed activities of the project during the construction and operation phase of the proposed 
project at the proposed site and of secondary actions like potable, raw water and wastewater lines. 

Project Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures: 

Humidity: 

The wettest month (with the highest rainfall) is July (368mm). The driest month (with the lowest 
rainfall) is November (17.8mm). 

The month with the lowest average temperature is January (2.6°C}. The month with the 
highest average temperature is June (38.7°C). 

Rainfall: 

Temperature: 

It is subtropical climate in Islamabad, rain, monsoon ravaging and hot in summer and autumn. 

Physical Environment 

Description of Environment: 

The project will be developed as a rooftop solar plant, connected to the internal grid of Marriot Hotel 
Islamabad which is one of the hotel properties of Hashoo Group. Conversion of solar panel electrical 
output from direct current (DC) to alternating current (AC) will be achieved by means of string inverter 
stations called 'power blocks'. • 
Burj DG (Private Limited) intends to develop a 250 kWp rooftop solar photovoltaic (PV) at Marriot 
Hotel Islamabad. This document presents the results of an initial environmental examination (IEE} 
analysed for the construction and operation of the proposed Project. 

Executive Summary 

ESSA (Environmental and Social Soundness 
Assessment) 

250 kWp On-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation License Burj DG (Private Limited} 
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Impact on Soils 

~::~~:u::: :o:::•nge In soils and land forms i.e. the construction activltv is not going toe;1~ 

I.and forms will not change and this component is also having no impacts as there would be n~~@ 
in ground contours. There are no unique physical features at the site so land forms will not be changed. 

It will not increase significant amount of noise during design phase of the proposed project and will 
be within acceptable limits or NEQs. 

Noise Impact 

it may create only litter and trash waste (recyclables). 

Impact on Solid Waste 

There would be no utilization or alteration to the course or flow of water during design phase so there 
would be no impact on this component of environment. 

Impact on Ground water/ surface water 

During design phase, air emissions that exceed federal or provincial limits or standards, will not be 
exceeded because during design phase, there would be lesser visits to the site, lesser would be the 
atmospheric emissions. And the source of these emissions would be the motor vehicles only (for 
personal use). There would be no hazardous emissions (e.g. high amount of NOx, SOx and cox) and 
no objectionable odours as well as alternation of air temperature. 

Impact on Air 

Impacts Prediction 

Design phase is the phase that is meant for the preparations prior to the construction. During design 
phase, engineers (meant for construction) will come and visit the site. Necessary preparations will be 
started for construction. Gant chart will be prepared. Visits by the engineers and contractors to check 
the site and structure to be build but there will not be routine or regular visits to the site but once in 
a week and design phase will last only for a month or so. 

• Design Phase 

• Impact on natural resources 
• Impact on aesthetics 
• Impact on land use 
• Impact on land form 
• Impact on soils 
• Impact on traffic and transportation 
• Noise or vibration 
• Air quality (ambient air quality and indoor air quality). 
• Solid Waste Management (including domestic waste, construction waste} 
• Impact on population 
• Impact on utilities and infrastructure 
• Socio-economic impact (people, their social, cultural values, and aspirations 

250 kWp On-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation License Burj DG (Private Limited} 
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Impact on Flora/ Fauna 

The design phase will impart no adverse potential health effects to the people. Accidental Risk 

Impact on Public health 

The economy is having no adverse effects on local or regional income levels, land values, or 
employment etc. but there will be regional beneficiary impacts on income during design phase of the 
project in such a way that there will be hiring of consultants, engineers, contractors and labors etc 
that will increase their income. 

Impact on economy 

There would be no alteration in the existing utilities like communication system, water courses, power 
transmission lines, electrical wirings, etc due to the project's design phase. There would be no impact 
on nearby infrastructure e.g. nearby shops/molls, residences, institutes, mosques, communication 
offices, banks etc. during design phase. 

Impact on utilities and infrastructures 

This project is not going to disturb or relocate the existing community, so there would be no change 
in population. 

Impact on population 

• Try to recycle the paper and prevent throwing it in the ordinary bin. 
• Use of computer technology i.e. E-mails instead of focusing on paper 
• Lessen the paper use and conserve the natural resources. 

Impact mitigation 

There won't be any increase in the rate of usage of any natural resource like any minerals, additional 
fuel for vehicles, oil, construction materials, and natural food products. But there would be increase 
in the amount of usage of paper for map-making, enlisting items (e.g. types of construction materials 
to be used), letter writing and receipts [e.g, of billing & quotations), etc. 

Impact on natural resources • 
There will be few additions to the movement of additional vehicles but these will also for once or twice 
in a week during design phase. In this phase, there is no need for the additional parking facility. This 
would in turn lead to no traffic hazards . 

Impact on transportation and traffic circulation 

Design phase is not going to alter or use the energy like electricity, gas, petrol etc. in excessive amount 
as there will not be routine or regular visits to the site but once or twice in a week and design phase 
will last only for a month or so. 

Impact on energy 

The project will have a positive impact on land use but during design phase the land use is not going 
to be altered, so this impact would be neglected in this phase. 

Impact on Land use 

250 kWp on-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation License Burj DG {Private Limited} 



Impact Mitigation 

petrol or diesel) and for moving machinery. 

Construction phase is going to use the energy like electricity, petrol or diesel in excessive amount as 
there will be routine or regular visits to the site (i.e. energy will be used for transport in the form of 

Impact on energy 

This is a rooftop project so land use will not be impacted. 

Impact on Land use 

There will be no impact on Flora and Fauna because the construction is being done in an urban area. 

impact on Flora and Fauna 

There will be change in soil condition. Soil erosion will decrease and it will positively impact by 
reducing carbon footprints. 

.( . 
Impact on Soils and landform 

The project site is located away from residential area. So, noise will not create any harmful impact. 

Noise Impact 

There would be no drilling and boring holes in the groundwater for the construction activities. There 
would be no alteration to the course or flow of water during this phase so there would be less impact 
on this component of environment. 

Impact on Ground water/ surface water 

Impact on Air 

The impact on air of this construction activity will be for short-term i.e. for construction phase only. 
Therefore, no high violation will be resulted. 

Construction phase is the phase that is meant for the construction by the hired contractor. Contractor 
responsibility is to bring labors, materials and equipment from suppliers. Then in the next step there 
will be commencement of the construction, construction vehicles & machines (concrete mixer 
machine and trolleys) and materials (course aggregate and fine aggregate, cement, bricks) and other 
equipment and tools (trolleys, cutters, hammers, saws, ladders, screwdrivers, wrenches, steel 
reinforcement, scaffolding etc.) will be assembled. This section is also focusing the potential impacts 
(both positive and negative) related to the construction phase along with the mitigation measures 
stepwise because it is likely that the new construction activities will surely affect the surrounding 
areas. 

Construction Phase 

No change would result in any scenic vista or aesthetics of the vicinity. No visual or temporary scenic 
blight during design phase. 

Impact on Aesthetics 

There will be no disturbance to the existing flora and fauna of the proposed design phase of the 
project. 

ZSO kWp On-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation License Burj DG (Private Limited) 



There will be visual, temporary scenic blight during construction phase due to the construction activity 
but as this wil I be temporary and only if there is no containment of the construction materials dumping 
and usage, so it is neglected and predicted that the current project will impart no negative impact on ,. 

the aesthetics of the area. ··@· ~· . .,..; r ,;,*,_ ·>, . .. ) .,. \\ 
Impact mitigation i~rCJ)' @; !.-/~ 

' .,A.J:." Pol;\.'>,;:,:· 
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Impact on Aesthetics 

First aid team must be assigned by the hospital management to provide aid to the workers during time 
of emergency. 

Trained workers must be hired for construction by the contractors. 

Impact mitigation 

There may be accidental risks like falls or slips; cuts or injuries during hammering, sawing and drilling; 
and electric failure or sudden short circuit during electrocution works. There will be no handling of 
such chemical, drugs, radiations or explosives during construction phase that leads to catastrophic 
events or accidents. 

Accidental Risk 

The economy is having positive impacts on local and regional income levels, land values, & 
employment in such a way that there will be hiring of consultants, engineers, contractors and labors 
etc that will increase their income. Therefore, this project will surely enhance socioeconomic welfare 
e.g. health and employment (of labours, contractors, environmentalists, equipment/ materials 
suppliers, nearby hotels). 

Impact on economy 

There might be little disturbances to the existing utilities like communication system, water courses, 
power transmission lines, electrical wirings and nearby infrastructure e.g. nearby residences, 
mosques, communication offices, etc. during construction phase. But that i is usually in terms of noise 
only and easily neglected. 

Impact on utilities and infrastructures 

This project is not going to disturb or relocate the existing community, so there would be no change 
in population during this phase as well. 

Impact on population 

For transportation of the construction equipment, routes and duration must be defined. 

Impact mitigation 

There will be additions to the movement of additional vehicles during construction phase but there 
are already existing alternating routes for traffic (street traffic) so no need to define alternating routes 
and parking facilities. 

Impact on transportation and traffic circulation 

There will be a minimal impact on the use of energy as this phase is for short term period say e.g. 5·6 
months and the only solution is to use these energy resources in conservation mode (i.e. minimize the 
use but do not misuse like for example, keep turning on the machine even when it is not required. 

250 kWp On-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation License Burj DG (Private Umited) 



• Implement Solid Waste Management procedure of Burj DG. 
• Construction waste must be collected separately with segregation and routinely. 
• Multi-compartment collection bins should be installed to facilitate reuse, recycle of this kind 

of waste i.e. if the construction material is in such form that can be reused or recycled so put 
separate bins for that and they can either be reused or recycled at the current project or if it 
is not needed then sell and transport it to the local market in sealed containment. 

• The solid wastes must be collected regularly by the solid waste management authority and 
cleaned up by the contractors in a timely manner. 

• The construction activity should be taken place in containment, boundary and limits so that it 
does not create harm to any person, place or property. 

I 

Impact Mitigation 

Impact of Solid Waste 

Solid wastes generated from construction include abandoned construction materials. These solid 
wastes are usually harmless but will affect environmental sanitation of the construction site and cause 
environmental damage if improperly dumped offsite. 

Containment or enclosure must be provided around the storage of construction materials. 

250 kWp On-grid Solar PV Plant 
Application for Generation Ucense Burj DG (Private Limited) 
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The Location, Size (i.e. Capacity in MW), Type of Technology, 
Interconnection Arrangements, Technical Limits, Technical/Functional 
Specifications and other details specific to the Generation Facilities of 

the Licensee are described in this Schedule. 
The Total Installed Gross ISO Capacity of the Generation 

Facility/Power Plant/Solar Plant (MW). Total Annual Full Load 
(Hours), Average Sun Availability, Total Gross Generation of the 

Generation Facility/Solar Farm (in kWh), Annual Energy Generation 
(25 years Equivalent Net Annual Production-AEP) KWh and Net 

Capacity Factor of the Generation Facility/Solar Farm of Licensee 
are given in this Schedule. 

SCHEDULE-Ill 

Generation License 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3r.1 Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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' 
Marriott Hotel, Islamabad 

I 

Location of the 
Generation Facility/ Solar Power Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

of the Licensee 

Generation license 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abd\Jllah Haroon Road, 3'' Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the provinee of Sindh 
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73 0513.4 E Longitude 

~ Location Site Coordinates Number 
I 
I Latitude 33°43·sa.7"N 

' 1. l Marriot Hotel Islamabad I 

i . • " 

I 

land Coordinates of the 
Generation Facility/ Solar Power Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

of the Licensee 

Generation License 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3'' Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province ct Sindh 
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Process Flow Diagram 
Generation Facility/ Solar Power Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

of the Licensee 

Generation Licensa 
BurjOG Pvt ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3'° Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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I 

Single Line Diagram 
Generation Facility/ Solar Power Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

of the Licensee 

Generation License 
Burj CG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3'" Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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I 

(2). The details pertaining to BPC, their respective supply arrangements and other 
relating information are provided in the subsequent description of this schedule. Any 
changes in the said, shall be communicated to the Authority in due course of time. 

The electric power generated from the proposed generation facility/Solar 
Power Plant/Roof Top Solar of the Burj DG Pvt Ltd/Licensee will be 
delivered/supplied to Bulk Power Consumer (BPC) in the name of Marriott Hotel, 
Islamabad located at F-5/1, Islamabad, in the Capital Territory. 

Interconnection ArrangementJTransmission Facilities for 
Dispersal of Power from the Generation Facility/Solar Power 

Plant/Roof Top Solar of the Licensee 

Generation License 
Burj OG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3,. Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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{i). Type of Technology Photovoltaic (PV) Cell 

(ii}. System Type On-Grid 
i 

Installed Capacity of the I 
(iii). generation facility Solar 250kWP 

Power Plant/ Roof Too Solar 

(iv). No. of Panel/Modules 468 x 535 Watt ! 
Nos. of Strings 25 l 

I (v). PV Array I 

Modules in a string 12-20 

Quantity 2 1 
I 

1 
I I 

{vi). lnvertor(s) I 

I Make Huawei 

(B). Solar Power Generation Technology & Capacity 

(i). Name of the Burj DG Pvt Ltd Company/Licensee 

(ii). Registered/ Business office 16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3rd Floor Faysal 

I of the Company/Licensee Bank Building, Karachi 
I 
I Type of the generation 

(iii). facility/Solar Power Photovoltaic (PV) Cell 
Plant/Roof Top Solar 

Location(s) of the generation 
(iv). facility Solar Power Plant/ Marriott Hotel Islamabad, F-5/1 Islamabad 

Roof Top Solar 

Detai Is ·'af 
Generation Facility/Solar Power Plant/ 

Roof Top Solar 

(A). General Information 

Generation License 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3"' Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of SinC!h 
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(xii). Open circuit voltage Noc) I 49.34V I 
l 

(xiii). Short circuit current (lsc) 13.79A ! 
Maximum system open 

! 
(xiv). 1000VDC (IEC) I Circuit Voltage 

(b). Inverters 

(a). I Solar Panels - PV Modules I I 
i 1 

(i). ' Type of Module Jinko Solar JKM535M-7TL4-V I 

(ii). Type of Cell Mono PERC half cell crystalline 

(iii). Dimension of each 2274•1134•35 mm Module 

I 
2.5787 m2 I (iv}. Total Module Area 

(v). Frame of Panel Anodized aluminium alloy 

(vi). Weight of one Module 28.9 kg 

(vii). No of Solar Cells in each 144 (6x24) 
module 

(viii). I Efficiency of module 20.75% 

(ix). Maximum Power (Pmax) 535WP 

(x), Voltage @ Pmax 40.63V 

l (xi). Current @ Pmax 13.17A 

I 

(C). Technical Details of Equipment 

100KW 
Capacity 

11 

f 
of each 33KW I 36KW 
unit 

Generation License 
Burj OG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road. 3" Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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t 

! I I 36kW 
! 

' i 

I (i}. Type of Module 33kW 100kW 

(ii). Type of Cell SUN2000- SUN2000- SUN2000- 
30KTL-M3 36KTL-M3 100KTL-M1 

(iii). I input Operating Voltage 200 V to 1000 V 
\ Range 

(iv). Efficiency of inverter 98.7 % 98.7% 198.8% 

(v), Max. Allowable Input 1100V voltage 

(vi). Max. Current 22A 22A 26A 

(vii). Max. Power Point 200 V to 1000 V Tracking Range 

(viii). Output electrical system 3 Phase AC 

(ix). Rated Output Voltage 380 to 480 

(x). Power Factor (adjustable) 0.8 Lagging-0.8 Leading 

(xi). Power control MPP tracker 

(xii}. Rated Frequency SO Hz 

Relative Humidity 0-100% 

. Audible Noise 50 DB @ 1 m 

(xiii). I Environmental Enclosures 
! \ Operating Elevation 1 4000 m I 

Operating -25 to +60°C temperature 

A DC circuit breaker 

(xiv). Grid Operating protection 
B AC circuit breaker 

I 

GeneratiOn License 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3" Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Slndh 
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Expected COD of the generation 
(i}. facility Solar Power Plant/ Roof Top March 31, 2022 

Solar 

Expected useful Life of the 
(ii). generation facility Solar Power 25 years 

Plant/ Roof Top Solar from the COD 

(D). Other Details 

DC overlo~d protection l c (Type 2) I 
I 

D Overheat protection I 
I 

i 
E Grid monitoring 

F Insulation monitoring 

G Ground fault monitoring 

(c), Data Collecting Sl(stem 

(i}. System Data Continuous online logging with data logging 
software to portal. 

(d). Unit Transformer 

(i). Not Applicable 

I 

Generation License 
Burj DG Pvt ltd 

16 Abdullah Hamon Road. 3" Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the prov,nce of Sindh 
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SU N2000-30/36KTL-MO 
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Curves (540W) 

Elecfrical Performance & Temperature Dependence 

v-•.icurve 
Generation Facility/Solar Power Plant/Roof Top Solar 

of the Licensee 

Generation License 
Burj OG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3'" Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sin<t, 
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SUN2000-100KTL·M1 

Load[~] 

100!Kt ~ 40% 60'M, 800& 
-625V -720V -SSOV 
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0% 
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959' 

94~. 
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92~ -- 

SUN2000,.100Kl"l·Ml @480 V 

Efficiency Curve 

Generation License 
Burj DG Pl't ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3'' Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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(i). No. of Consumers j 1 (One) 

I 
(ii). Location of consumers (distance Marriott Hotel Islamabad, F-5/1 

and/or identity of premises) Islamabad 

(iii). Contracted Capacity and Load 250 kWp/ 10 - 15% Factor for consumer 

Specify Whether 

The consumer is an 
Associate undertaking of ' ! 

(a). the Licensee -If yes, No I specify 
percentage ownership of I (iv). eQUitv· 
There are common 

! 
{b). No I directorships: 

l 
Either can exercise I 

(c). influence or control over No 
the other. 

Specify nature of contractual 
Relationship 

Burj OG Pvt Ltd will construct and 
(a). Between each consumer operate solar plant and provide 

(v}. and the Licensee electricity to Marriott Hotel Islamabad 
for its operations. 

I 

I {b). I Consumer and DISCO. Yes Existing Consumer of IESCO with l 
I Connected Load of 01.550 MW ' 

Any other network information 

(vi) deemed relevant for disclosure NA j 
' to or consideration of the l Authority. 

Information 
Regarding Consumer i.e. Marriott Hotel Islamabad to be Supplied by the 

Licensee i.e. Byri OG Pvt Ltd 

Generaijon License 
8urj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3•• Floor Faysal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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(i). No. of Feeders 01 

{ii). Length of Each Feeder (Meter) I~rtil 

(iii). Length of Each Feeder to each Ii§'m Consumer I~.- -· . 

In respect of all the Feeders, 
describe the property (streets, 
farms, Agri land, etc.) through, 

(iv). under or over which they pass N/A 
right up to the premises of 
customer, whether they cross- 
over. 

Whether owned by ATEL, 
Consumer or DISCO-(deal with NIA. 
each Feeder Separately) 

If owned by DISCO, 
(a). particulars of contractual NIA. 

{v). arrangement 
Operation and 

(b). maintenance DISCO responsibility for each 
feeder 

Whether connection with 
network of DISCO exists 

(vi). (whether active or not)- If yes, A-2c(06)T of !ESCO 
provide details of connection I 
arrangements (both technical ! 
and contractual) i 

I 

' Any other network information I 

I 
deemed relevant for disclosure NIA. l 

(vii). to or consideration of the I Authoritv. 

Information 
Regarding Distribution Network for Supply of Electric Power Consumer in the 

nameofAAL 

Generation Ucense 
Burj DG Pvt Ltd 

16 AbQJllah Haroon Road. 3,• Floor Faysal Bank Builoing Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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All the above figures are indicative as provided by the Licensee. The Net 

Delivered Energy available to Power Purchaser for dispatch will be determined 

through procedures contained in the Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) or the 

Applicable Document(s). 

I Note 

Total Installed Capacity of the 
(1) Generation Facility/Solar Power 250 kWP 

I 
Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

I Average Sun Hour Availability/ 
i (2) Day (Irradiation on Inclined 5 to 5. 5 Hours I Surface) I 

(3) No. of days per year 365 

Annual generating capacity of 

(4) Generation Facility/Solar Power 370 MWh Plant/ Roof Top Solar (As Per 
Simulation) 

Total expected generation of the 

I 
Generation Facility/Solar Power 

(5) Plant/ Roof Top Solar during the 8664.482 MVVh twenty five (25) years tenn of this 
licence 
Annual generation of Generation 

(6) Facility/Solar Power Plant/ Roof 1614 MVVh Top Solar based on 24 hours 
working 

Net Capacity Factor of 
(7) Generation Facility/Solar Power 16.86% 

Plant/ Roof Top Solar 

• 

Generation License 
Buri DG Pvt Ltd 

16 Abdullah Haroon Road, 3•• Floor Fa~sal Bank Building Karachi 
In the province of Sindh 
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